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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 

 

1.1 The Opportunity 

 

The emergences of the new living style, Small Office Home Office (SOHO) in big 

cities such as Klang Valley, Kuala Lumpur and Johor Bahru. Besides, along with 

this new living style, problem of limited space always occurs to those SOHO 

people when they buy or rent their own residence.  

 

 

1.2 The Description of the Business 

 

The core of Extra Home-Office Furniture will be our multipurpose furniture that 

combines home furniture and office furniture together. Besides, our company also 

provides unique interior design services to help our customers to design a special 

environment for them to work and live comfortably in their house. 

 

 

1.3 Competitive Advantage 

 

Our companyôs competitive advantages are based on the differentiation of our 

products and unique interior design services. 

 

 

1.4 The Target Market 

 

The main target market for our company will be those Small Office Home Office 

(SOHO) areas in Klang Valley. 

 

 

 

 



Extra Home-Office Furniture and  Interior Sdn. Bhd. 

 

Page 2 of 161  
 

1.5 The Management Team 

 

Five founders of our company will be forming the management team of our 

company. Mr. Tan Kok Hang will become the General Manager, Mr. Liaw Hock 

Siong will become the Human Resource and Administration Manager, Mr. Tan 

Kee Siao will become the Finance Manager, Mr. Tan Ren Li will become the 

Marketing and Public Relation Manager, and Mr. Thor Beng Ong will become the 

Operation and Quality Control Manager. 

 

 

1.6 Brief Summary of the Financial Projections 

 

Financial Statement 1.1: Income Statement of Extra Home Office Furniture Sdn. 

Bhd. for the Year 2014-2016 

 

Income 

Statement 

2014 (RM) 2015 (RM) 2016 (RM) 

Revenues 3,528,000 4,204,000 4,840,000 

Less:COGS 1,580,635 1,894,891 2,101,404 

Gross Profit 1,947,365 2,309,109 2,738,596 

Less: Expenses 2,084,190 2,024,337 2,215,405 

Income before 

tax 

-136,825 284,772 523,191 

Tax NIL 83,954.4 131,638 

Net Profit/Loss -136,825 200,818 391,553 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

Financial Statement 1.2: Cash Flow Projection for the Year 2014-2016 

 2014 (RM) 2015(RM) 2016(RM) 

Cash Inflow 5,028,000 4,661,475 5,717,247 

Cash Outflow 4,570,525 3,784,228 4,272,563 

Cash Balance 457,475 877242 1,444,684 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

Financial Statement 1.3: Balance Sheet for the Year 2014-2016 

 2014 (RM) 2015(RM) 2016(RM) 

Current Assets 533,175 952,947 1,527,182 

Fixed Assets 830,000 695,000 560,000 

Less: Current 

Liabilities  

 83954.4 131,638 
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Net Assets 

Employed 

1,363,175 1,563,993 1,955,546 

    

Financed by:    

Capital 1,500,000 1,363,175 1,563,993 

Net Profit/Loss -136,825 200,818 391,553 

Capital 

Employed 

1,363,175 1,563,993 1,955,546 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

 

1.7 Description of What the Business Needs 

 

Each founder will be contributing RM 300,000 in which a total of RM 1,500,000 

will be taken as the start-up capital for the business. This amount of capital will be 

mainly use in purchasing of machinery, wood, aluminium, plastic materials, and 

to pay for all sorts of registration costs needed to start the business  

 

 

1.8 Exit Strategy for Investor 

 

In case of loss, our company will choose between the two methods of liquidation 

or acquisition by another company to minimize the loss of our investors. 
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2.0 THE BUSINESS 

 

 

2.1 The Description of the Business 

 

 

2.1.1 The name, logo and location of the business 

 

Extra Home-Office Furniture will be formed as a furniture manufacturing 

company specialized in the manufacturing of multipurpose furniture to those 

targeted customers. The reason why we choose the word ñExtraò to be our 

company name is because our company wants to help our customer to fulfill their 

extra needs that they find it difficult to be achieved. We also put a ñ-ò between the 

words of ñhomeò and ñofficeò to symbolize the core products of our company. 

Besides, the reason why our company name has the word ñinteriorò is we want to 

let people to know that our company also offering the service of unique interior 

design other than just manufacturing multipurpose furniture. 

 

Below is the logo of our company. The logo is designed in a simple form, where 

we will be showing clearly the name of our company and we put a home picture to 

symbolize the core practices of our company. 

 

Figure 2.1 Logo of our company 
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The location for our companyôs factory will be at Pulau Indah, which is situated at 

Klang Valley. The reason why we choose Pulau Indah is because the industrial 

area of Pulau Indah is situated inside the target area of our company, Klang Valley. 

Besides, although the industrial park at there is now developing at a fast rate, but 

the land and rental price there is still cheaper compare to other places of Klang 

Valley area. (Refer to Appendix A for Factory Location) 

 

In addition, our company will also be having our own shop which is located at 

Cheras, Kuala Lumpur. The reason why we choose Cheras is due to its strategic 

location that near to all the SOHO suites in Klang Valley area. However, we will 

only setup our showroom inside the shop for our customers to view our product, 

and if there are any customers that are interested to buy our product, they can 

make their order at our shop and we will deliver the products to them directly 

from our factory at Pulau Indah. This will allow us to save the cost of renting a 

bigger shop to store our furniture inside our shop. (Refer to Appendix B for Shop 

Location) 

 

 

2.1.2 Nature of business/ Product or services offer 

 

Our company designs and manufactures multipurpose furniture for the use of 

Small Office/Home Office (SOHO). Our product concept is to combine different 

types of furniture such as home furniture and office furniture into one, so that it 

can provides convenience to our customers. Besides, the appearance of our 

product will be designed to fit into the home environment, so that it will look like 

office furniture when our customers are working and can be transformed into 

home furniture when our customers finishes their work. 

 

Apart from multipurpose furniture, our company will also be providing interior 

design service to our customers. The main concept of our interior design is to help 

our customer design an environment where their working space and home 

environment can perfectly fit together. This will allow our customer to feel more 

comfortable and satisfy, especially when they want to escape from their working 

environment after they finish their work. 
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2.1.3 Company mission and objectives 

 

The vision of Extra Home-Office Furniture and Interior Sdn. Bhd. is to become a 

home office multipurpose furniture manufacturer and interior space designer that 

helps our customers to create an environment that can provides them with a sense 

of balance between workspace and home. 

 

Our company mission is we will always perform creativity and innovation in 

making sure the ultimate uniqueness of our products and services, and at the same 

time we will also seek continuous research and development based on the 

commitment of understanding the needs of our customers. 

 

The main objectives of our company are: 

1. To attain profitability and sustainability by capturing our market shares in the 

home office market. 

2. Reach 40% of the customers within two years period. 

3. Revise the design of our multipurpose furniture after one year. 

4. Create an awareness of the modern and trendy concept that we are providing to 

our customers. 

 

 

2.2 The Opportunity  

 

 

2.2.1 Problem to solve or need to be filled 

 

Nowadays, the increase in land price causes many young entrepreneurs to not 

have the ability to rent or buy a shop to start their own business, thus, in order to 

reduce their monetary burden, some of them tend to shirt their workplace from 

office to home.  

 

 On top of that, this has cause the number of home office to be increasing in a 

steady pace and now, not only entrepreneurs prefer the home office, more and 

more working peoples also prefer to work from home. According to Mr. Khoo 
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Boo Hian, CEO from Empo Properties Sdn Bhd, he states that SOHO is definitely 

gaining momentum in Malaysia (The Star Online, 2009). 

 

Besides, the businesses of SOHO suites are also increasing, especially in the 

business district area. With more SOHO suites to be built up and sold to those 

entrepreneurs, we saw the opportunity to provide our products and services to 

them and help them setup their own working environment in their suites. 

According to one sales and marketing senior manager, Miss. Jessica S.S. Loo says 

that SOHO suites prove to be successful when 70% of them were sold in when 

SOHO suites open for sale (The Star Online, 2009). The trends provide us an 

opportunity to serve the home office in a unique way. 

 

The home office are usually in a limited space combining the living home and the 

working office function. According to the office for sale website, in Selangor, a 

normal office will have much space with 900 square feet up to 10,000 square feet 

above. However the home offices in Selangor are built up with 500-1000 square 

feet. . A home office needs to be building up with sufficient facilities and 

equipment. However the limitation of space limits the layout of the home office. 

We can help them to utilize their space and design their layout of the home office. 

 

Other than that, in working environment, the integrity of communication allows 

the peoples to be connected with outside world even by just staying at home. We 

believe that the technology is one of the opportunities that the home office will 

becomes more in the next decade.  

 

We have chosen Klang Valley as our first target market. In Klang Valley area, 

there are many home offices and the market in that area is large enough to become 

a market for us to serve.  

 

 

2.2.2 How the proposed business solves the problem or fills the need 

 

We help the entrepreneurs by combining home and office furniture together. This 

will help to them to save spaces in their residences and they also save the 

troublesome of buying different furniture one by one. 
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Besides, in response to the home environment, we are providing the interior 

design service that can help our customers to design the layout of the home office 

and helping them to create a good working environment, where they can live and 

work in a comfortable way. 

 

 

2.3 Competitive Advantages 

 

 

2.3.1 Description of the business model 

 

Figure 2.2 Business model of Extra Home-Office Furniture 

 

Source: developed for the research 

 

Business 
Model 

Core Strategy 

Strategic 
Assets 

Customer 
Interface 

Value Network 



Extra Home-Office Furniture and  Interior Sdn. Bhd. 

 

Page 9 of 161  
 

The business model of our company consists of core strategy, strategic 

assets, customer interface and value network. These components of our business 

model will help to create, deliver and capture values for our company.  

 

 

2.3.1.1 Core strategy 

 

 

Differentiation 

 

Differentiation is a good strategy to distinguish ourselves from our competitors. 

Since our company is focusing on multipurpose furniture, in terms of product, our 

products are designed based on the needs and wants of our customers, the finished 

goods will look relatively small which fulfill the SOHOôs requirements to work in 

their house. Besides, we also emphasize on the appearance of our products. Our 

product appearance must match the housing environment to provide a comfortable 

environment for SOHO to work in their house and also have their daily life at the 

same time.  

 

Besides, in terms of service, we are going to provide interior design service to 

SOHO customers who are going to work in their house. We will design a 

comfortable environment for them to live and work in their house. The finished 

goods will allow SOHO users to live and work in their house. The design sketch 

of the environment will be matching our product and based on our customer 

preferences, conditions and scruples.  

 

 

2.3.1.2 Strategy assets  

 

 

Patent of products 

 

We will be applying for patent for our products, this is because the main asset for 

our company will be our multipurpose furnitureôs that are very special and unique 

in terms of design and functions.  
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Skills of employees 

 

In order to match the concept of multipurpose, skilled employees is the most 

important assets for our company. Multipurpose concept will need us to employ 

skilled employees to manufacture our multipurpose furniture. Our company has to 

acquire and retain a lot of skilled employees because we are seeking expertise. 

Thus, we will be acquiring talents who are beneficial to our company such as 

high-skilled carpenters, designers, accountants, and technical employees. Designer 

executive or employees are required to generate great result and must be creative 

and innovative. An accountant will help our company to evaluate the companyôs 

overall cash flow and investment. Technical employees will help us to produce 

finished goods more efficiently and quality products. 

 

 

2.3.1.3 Partnership network 

 

 

Suppliers 

 

For our company, the relationship with our suppliers is important as it enables us 

to enjoy more longïterm benefits. Since our company is doing multipurpose 

home-office furniture that need few types of materials to finish a product. 

However, as a new startup, we are have limited skill to manufacture all the 

furniture parts by ourselves. Therefore, we need a good relationship with supplier 

to ensure our product quality and services when we outsource the manufacturing 

of the parts needed for designed product to our business partners. By having good 

relationship, our company can enjoy first-served benefit and prevent the lacking of 

production materials. Besides, by establishing a good network within each 

supplier, both parties are mutually benefited, where both parties can reduce the 

misunderstanding on communication about the specifications of productions parts. 

 

 

Partners and other key relationships 

 

We also value the relationships with our business partners such as logistic and 

supply chain management company, banks, accounting firm, legal firm and others. 
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We believe that a good relationship with them can enable us to improve the 

performances of our company and enable us to deliver better value to our 

customers.  

 

 

2.3.1.4 Customer interface  

 

Customer interface are required for our company to better understand and manage 

the commitments between company and customers. Upon structuring our 

company customer interface, three components are under our consideration which 

are target market, pricing structure, and fulfillment supports.  Based on these 

components, the ways for our company to deal with customers are face-to-face, 

electronic, and personal-but-distant. With appropriate customer interfaces, our 

company able to make better improvement on product and, at the same time 

enhance the service activities on pre-purchase and post-purchase. For example, 

through the company website, customer will able to receive basic information 

more precisely and with the feedback from them, our product and service 

development can be improved by considering their expectations.  

 

 

2.3.2 Sustainable competitive advantage 

 

Competitive advantage is very important for our company to stay survive in the 

entered industry as well as moving forward in the future.  Therefore, our company 

has conducted a comparison based on target market, target area, market size and 

internal and external resources.  From the result, our company found that it can 

create sustainable competitive advantages through the product and service offered. 

 

 

In term of second mover 

 

¶ Pioneer to manufactures the furniture for Home-Office users in Malaysia. 

¶ Pioneer to manufacture multi-function Home-To-Office furnitureôs in 

Malaysia. 
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¶ First manufacturer that emphasize the products together with interior 

design to enhance balance between work life and personal lifestyle of 

Home Office owner.  

¶ Pioneer to design combination of furniture that has clear differentiation 

between Home use and Office use. 

¶ First interior design together with the product to make a home become a 

suitable work place during work time, and become a home after work. 

 

 

In term of products and services 

 

¶ Product is easy to move. 

¶ Product is designed for saving spaces. 

¶ Enhance greater working environment for Home-Office owners, at the 

same time create comfortable home environment for them after work with 

furniture that can be used at both situation/condition and decrease amount 

of furniture. 

¶ Provide substitution for Home-Office who needs pay more to acquire 

furnitureôs for their home and office. In other words, paying less to gain 

more benefits. 

¶ As Home-Office designer, which offered to customer and encourage them 

pay less to get both services. 

 

 

In term of psychological 

 

¶ Create solution for the customers who wish to save their startup capital in 

early stage and desired to have a space as well that would not affect the 

normal life time after work by repay the bank loan for purchase a 

home/office. 

 

 

In term of  markets and targeted area 

 

¶ Home-Office market is rising in recent years, yet believed to keep 

increasing in the future.  



Extra Home-Office Furniture and  Interior Sdn. Bhd. 

 

Page 13 of 161  
 

¶ Space available within target area is getting smaller, Home-Office is an 

easier substitute for whom that wants to own personal office and home 

under one roof. 

¶ Limited space in target market cause hardly and high risk to acquire a new 

office in somewhere else due to high cost. 

 

 

2.4 Current Status and Requirement 

 

 

2.4.1 Description of where the business stands today and what the business 

needs to move forward 

 

The two table below shows the pre-commencement milestones of our company 

that indicate the current tasks that we need to accomplish and the projected 

milestones for year 2014-2018 is the target that our company wish to achieve in 

the next five years. 

 

Table 2.1: Pre-commencement Milestones of Business 

 

Milestones  Date Start Date End Duration period 

(days) 

Business plan  3 June 2013 17 July 2013 45  

Online research 4 July 2013 17 July 2013 14  

Collect funding 18 July 2013 31 July 2013 14  

Business registration 1 Aug 2013 7 Aug 2013 7 

Make company seal 8 Aug 2013 8 Aug 2013 1 

Licenses applications 9 Aug 2013 15 Aug 2013 7 

Construction and 

renovation 

16 Aug 2013 14 Oct 2013 60 

Furnishing 15 Oct 2013 20 Oct 2013 6 

Showroom feasibility 

analysis 

21 Oct 2013 27 Oct 2013 7 

Getting approval for 28 Oct 2013 4 Nov 2013 7 
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manufacturing project 

Recruitment 5 Nov 2013 4 Dec 2013 30 

Registration with Lembaga 

Hasil Dalam Negeri 

5 Nov 2013 11 Nov 2013 7 

Register SOSCO and EPF 5 Dec 2013 5 Dec 2013 1 

Notify the Director General 

of the Inland Revenue 

Board of worker 

employments 

6 Dec 2013 6 Dec 2013 1 

Apply Initial Tax 

Allowance 

9 Dec 2013 20 Dec 2013 12 

Domain name registration 5 Nov 2013 5 Nov 2013 1 

Building of company 

website 

6 Nov 2013 11 Nov 2013 6 

Advertising and promotion 12 Nov 2013 31 Dec 2013 48 

Place orders with supplier 2 Dec 2013 5 Dec 2013 4 

Staff training 5 Dec 2013 13 Dec 2013 9 

Display product production 16 Dec 2013 27 Dec 2013 12 

Display room preparation 30 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2013 2 

Opening ceremony 1 Jan 2014 1 Jan 2014 1 

 

Source: Developed for the research 
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Table 2.2: Projected Milestones for Year 2014-2018 

 

Year Activities 

2014 Á Commencement of Business 

Á Aggressive marketing and promotion 

Á Reach 20% of the customers in the target market within 

first year 

Á Focus on made to order 

2015 Á Revise the design of products 

Á Recruit more talented designers and workers 

Á Participate in furniture fair to increase consumerôs 

knowledge of product (Malaysia Furniture & Furnishing 

Fair, Malaysia International Furniture Fair and etc) 

2016 Á Start to launch new products 

Á Enters into the market at Negeri Sembilan  

Á Start to promote on order to make 

2017 Á Open new outlet at Malacca 

Á Open new outlet at Penang 

2018 Á Open one outlet at Johor 

Á Perform research on Singapore furniture market 

 

Source: Developed for the research 
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3.0 INDUSTRY ANALYSIS  

 

 

3.1 Industry Descriptions 

 

 

3.1.1 Industry t rends 

 

In Malaysia, furniture manufacturing industry emphasizes on distinct the process 

of designing and furnishing in order moving ahead and making inroad into high 

quality products for todayôs lifestyle markets. Most of furniture companies more 

prefer on exporting their products to foreign buyer rather than import foreign 

furniture products. This is because, Malaysia has always been well-known for its 

wooden furniture with its abundant natural resources for furniture industries such 

as wood, plastic, metal, fabric and other various related materials. (Refer to 

Appendix D for Import-Export Data)  

 

In recent years, Malaysian furniture companies had shifted from producing 

traditional product toward designing its own products. In order to design its own 

products, most furniture companies are manually using the benefit of high 

technology which Computer Aided Design (CAD), AutoCAD is one of famous 

computer software purposely for designing their own product in computer. Within 

the integration of greater machineries functions and various computer design 

software, some of furniture companies consider combination of two or more 

material to produce different type of furniture such as multifunction, multi 

material, minimalize which refer to simple and minimum and other design 

movements to increase their attractiveness and uniqueness of products if compare 

with their competitors.  

 

 

3.1.2 Industry size 

 

In 2011, it is said that there were about 2,260 furniture plants in Malaysia, with 

1,812 in Peninsular Malaysia, 29 in Sabah and 419 in Sarawak. Most of the 

furniture plants in Malaysia are located in Selangor, Johor, and Kedah.  
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Since Malaysia have abundant wood resources, many furniture manufacturers 

export their wooden products for foreign buyers and serve domestic markets as 

well. This trend makes furniture industry tend to become one of the important 

elements for Malaysia economy, and also because Malaysiaôs furniture products 

are in low price and reasonable quality for foreign buyers to having pre-conditions 

repurchase from Malaysia furniture manufacturers.  

 

 

3.1.3 Industry attractiveness 

 

To determine the attractiveness of our space saving furniture and building work 

life balance concept to our customer in the industry, our company are 

implementing Porterôs Five Forces Analysis to clearly understanding current 

business whether suitable to startup before creating any competitive advantages. 

 

Figure 3.1: Michael Porterôs Five Forces 

 

 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

i. Bargaining Power of Buyers 

 

The bargaining power of buyers is consider as low because our company is 

the first entrants contribute in SOHO space saving concept. As this 

concept is still new and yet so far not develop quickly in Malaysia market, 
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the product price still within our control without any influenced such as 

direct and indirect competitors. 

 

ii.  Bargaining Power of Suppliers 

 

Being the largest wood supplier countries, Malaysia has many wood 

suppliers companies and we do not have to only rely on one supplier. To 

reduce the power of suppliers as well as cost of productions, we will deal 

with more than two suppliers so that our company would not facing 

trouble in supplying raw material such as unable to supply us raw material 

just in time. However, our products not only rely on wood based suppliers 

but also rely on other sub raw material such as steel, plastics and so on to 

make different combination of furniture. In case, we might be considering 

to import sub raw material from overseas companies within low cost.  

 

iii.  Threat of New Entrants 

 

This threat is considered as a moderate threat because it is easy to set up a 

furniture company in Malaysia within the supportive of government and 

most of furniture companies are shift toward lifestyle products more than 

traditional products. Yet, this space saving concept will require time and 

expertise as well as creative designer to compete with us if the new entrant 

is considering entry same industry and implement similar concepts as us. 

 

iv. Threat of Substitute Products 

 

The threat of substitute products tends to be low. Our company believed 

that the multi functions and cost-saving way will solve the problems of 

space limitation and work environment by choosing right furniture. 

 

v. Competitive Among Rival 

 

The competitive among rival is moderate. Since we are setting up new 

business at Klang Valley, there are many local furniture stores that we 

need to concern and compete. Fortunately, most of residents from Klang 
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Valley not loyal on any furniture stores and tend to seeking space saving 

and high quality furniture as well as the price is standard if compare with 

competitors. In additions, the government nurtures the furniture industry 

by providing tax exemptions and investment tax allowances to facilitate 

business operations made our company operate smoothly although there 

are high competitions from indirect competitors. 

 

 

3.1.4 Profit potential 

 

Based on the increasing growing in population rate and increasing number in 

SOHO suites in Klang Valley, the profit potential are positive and optimistic. 

Moreover, 76% of the potential customers are more interested in multipurpose 

furniture rather than conventional furniture. Besides this, 77% of potential 

customers also consider purchase furniture that compound home and office 

furniture at the same time. Instead of this, working environment also became one 

of components that bring additional value for our customers as well. Based on our 

market research conducted, we found that 95% of potential customer think that 

furniture and interior design are important in a workplace and 64% of potential 

customer are consider combining the office atmosphere and home environment 

under one roof. All of this information are vital for us before entry into furniture 

industry as well as target SOHO as our main market. In addition, our customer are 

willing to spend their money to purchase our product and service either separately 

or combining in case of providing space-saving, good working environment, 

comfortable and bring convenient to them. (Refer to Appendix C for Klang Valley 

Population Forecast and Appendix E for Market Research Data) 

 

 

3.2 Target Market 

 

The target market for Extra Home Office Furniture and Interior is those people 

who bought a Small Office/Home Office (SOHO) property around the Klang 

Valley. Currently, the most notable development of the SOHO property is still 

around Klang Valley, and some of the most noticeable SOHO properties around 

Klang Valley area are Centrio SOHO in Pantai Hill Park, Bangsar, Empire Subang 
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SOHO in Subang Jaya, Empire Damansara SOHO in Damansara Perdana, PJ5 

SOHO in Kelana Jaya, The Ascott SOHO in Old Klang Road and Parklane SOHO 

Duplex Suites in SS7 Kelana Jaya (Atan.M., n.d.) The high popularity of these 

SOHO suites has provided our company with information that there are more and 

more people who are interested join into the SOHO lifestyle, and increasing the 

population of our initial target market. (Refer to Appendix F for SOHO Layout 

and Building)  

 

 

3.3 Competitive Position Within Target M arket 

 

Table 3.1: Competitive Analysis Grid for Extra Home-Office Furniture 

 

Name Extra Home-

Office Furniture  

Artwright  Eurochair  

Product features ¶ Multi use 

¶ Space saving 

¶ Stylish 

¶ Modest 

¶ Stylish 

¶ Durable 

¶ Popular 

Brand-name 

recognition 

 

Low High High 

Access to 

distribution 

channels 

 

Moderate High High 

Quality of 

products 

 

 

High High High 

Year of Establish 

 

2013 1965 1976 

Business Entity Private Limited Private Limited Public Listed 

Customer 

Services 

Moderate Excellent Excellent 
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Competitive 

advantages 

Customization 

 

   Design   Functional 

 

Source: developed for the research  

 

Our competitorôs forces are derived from the factors such as targeting the same 

geographic area and the similar use of the product. Therefore, there will be two 

main strong competitors faced by Extra Home-Office Furniture even though our 

product is well-differentiated. These two strong companies are Artwright and 

Eurochair. In addition, Extra Home-Office Furniture also competes with other 

competitors that located around the Selangor area. 
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4. MARKETING PLAN  

 

 

4.1 Product/Service Feasibility Analysis  

 

 

4.1.1 Full description of the product or service offer 

 

Extra Home-Office Furniture offers our customer with multipurpose furniture that 

specially designed for Small Office/Home Office (SOHO) use. This kind of 

multipurpose furniture will be designed in an unique way, where when this 

furniture is place inside the house of our customer, it will not create a strange 

appearance to our customer housing appearance. Besides, another main advantage 

of our product is that since it is designed to be multipurpose, it can help our 

customers to save the spaces in their home, where they do not need to place so 

many furniture in different places. (Refer to Appendix G for Products)  

 

Other than that, our company also provides the service of interior design to our 

customers. The main concept offered by our company is we could help our 

customer to design the interior spaces of their house, so that the working space in 

their home could blends in naturally into the home environment that they want. 

The main point of our interior design is to allow our customer to be able to live 

more comfortable in the house after they have finished their work. This kind of 

design will allow them to be able to forget about their work after they have finish 

their job, which also helping them to relieve their stress and stay away from their 

working environment. 

 

 

4.1.2 Concept testing 

 

Concept testing is the process of using qualitative and quantitative methods to 

analyze the perceptions that hold by our customers towards our products before 

we launch our product into the market. From the survey that we have conducted, 

we found that 58% of our respondent thinks that surrounding environment will 
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affect their work performance and 95% respondents put a priority on the aspect of 

furniture and interior design at their workplace. Besides, through our market 

research, we also found that there are still quite a number of consumers that are 

not familiar with the concept of our products, where 52% of respondents know 

about the concept of multipurpose furniture and 48% still do not about the concept. 

However, from our survey, we observed that 77% of our respondents will be 

willing to consider buying a furniture that can be used as home and office 

furniture at the same time. In addition, we also found that most people will prefer 

to buy furniture in furniture shop or retail store since 59% of our respondents 

prefer to buy through retail stores or furniture shops. (Refer to Appendix E for 

Market Research Data)  

 

 

4.2 Pricing Strategy 

 

For our business products, multipurpose furniture , we hope to establish distinct 

price categories at which similar items of our products. We will be using price 

lining strategy in our products. It is because since we are offering different 

quality for our products, we can satisfy different customer needs based on their 

own preference.  Some customers want to have the highest quality of product 

while some customers may only want to have an average quality product. By 

using price lining strategy, we can satisfy customers by letting them to choose 

which products are suitable for them based on their business startup cost. We 

believe using price lining can simplify the selection process for the customers by 

giving them different product quality choices.  

 

For our interior design services, we are using the variable pricing strategy. 

Since there is no fixed price for our services, variable pricing strategy is the most 

suitable strategy. The prices of our design service will be varying based on various 

factors including the design area, distance travel and whether the customers are 

buying our products or not; discount will be given if the customers are buying our 

products together with the services. Besides, through variable pricing, we can also 

set the price based on individual difference with their purchasing power, where we 

can earn extra profit if the customers have high purchasing power and we can 

lower our price for those customer with low bargaining power. 
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4.3 Distribution Channel 

 

Figure 4.1: Direct chain of distribution 

 

   

 

Source: developed for research 

  

Our company is implementing direct chain of distribution.  Our company will 

self-produce the products and directly sell to the consumers. The main reason our 

company choose this chain of distribution is because in the early stage we are only 

targeting at Klang Valley. Besides, with direct chain of distribution, it will lower 

down the cost in term of supply management and logistic.  

 

Beyond that, since our target market is a niche market, this mean that the 

consumers will need more direct interface such as internet website, outlet and 

office center which able to provide them more information as increase their 

understanding well.  Through direct interaction, it is enabled us to give more 

convenient to our customer as well as our company will know their needs and 

wants more precisely rather than it is handle through third party. We believe it 

will help us on improving our business performance and lower the R&D cost 

needed in the coming time. 

 

 

4.4 Promotion and Advertising 

 

 

4.4.1 Advertising 

 

 

Outdoor advertising 

 

We are going to use outdoor advertising to capture peoples' attention and make an 

impression for our company name and products as the viewer saw our 

advertisement outdoors. Therefore, our company will be placing our most 

Supplier Manufacturer Consumers 
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attractive sample product with our company logo using our companyôs own trucks 

and also hanging banners in popular places at Klang Valley to capture peopleôs 

attention. This will help us to create awareness of our companyôs brand name, 

product and service in the customerôs position. 

 

 

Internet 

 

Nowadays, internet is most powerful communication tool around the world. The 

internet user is very general, especially in Selangor, where free Wi-Fi areas 

already been launched and allow the citizens can connect to internet through 

electronic devices anywhere. Hence, our company intends to be a click and mortal 

business, which can provides convenience to our customers. Through our 

company homepage, customers can find information about our company or 

product that they are interested in. Other than that, we also use social network 

such as Facebook and LinkedIn to spread our company news and status to internet 

users. (Refer to Appendix I for Company Website) 

 

 

Magazine  

 

We will use magazine to advertise our products and company name. We are going 

to post a latest product photos and details to a magazine in order capturing 

magazine reach to pay attention and reference our products. 

 

 

4.4.2 Promotion  

 

 

Discount Promotion 

 

Our company has discount promotion on our products and services, which means 

that we will reduce the price of products and charge on services for those 

customers who purchase both our products and services. This promotion can help 

us to attract those customers who completely have no ideas to design their own 
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home office environments and new businessmen who wish startup their own 

business in Klang Valley area. 

 

 

Price Off 

 

Price off promotion will not only stimulates the sales of existing products but also 

will encourage our customers to try new products because of the lower initial 

price.  This promotion tool will be implemented when our company are having a 

minimum percentages of customers purchase our products and services. By using 

this tool, we can create buzz marketing and spread positive word-of-mouth to 

others residents in Klang Valley. In addition, price off will be conducted different 

according to the price strategy that we stated above: price lining and price variable. 

This is because our company has different charges for our products and services.  

 

 

Trade Shows 

 

As manufacturer standpoints, trade shows will offer us the opportunity to discover 

potential customers and build relationship with them. Our company will be joining 

some associations as member to have reservation booth in furniture fair around 

Malaysia. For instance, in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia Furniture & Furnishing Fair 

will be held every year, specially for furniture companies to release their own new 

products to their customers and that will be a suitable time for our company to 

have particular booth for promote our existing and new products and services that 

we are offering to our customers. In addition, our company also can evaluate 

useful information from the fair to keep up-to-date for latest innovation and obtain 

competitive information in the furniture industry. Other than that, since this 

Malaysian Furniture & Furnishings Fair that held in Kuala Lumpur is one of the 

most famous event for furniture industry to promote their own products, it will be 

the best place for our company to display creativity and innovations in front of a 

large number of people who will be attending the event. Since our concept still 

new in Malaysia, this event will be able to help us to attract more customers to 

have a visit to our booths seeking for more information.    

 



Extra Home-Office Furniture and  Interior Sdn. Bhd. 

 

Page 27 of 161  
 

5.0 PRODUCTION PLAN/OPERATION PLAN  

 

 

5.1 Manufacturing Process 

 

Figure 5.1 Manufacturing process of company 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: developed for research 
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Extra Home-Office Furniture will implement the lean manufacturing process.  

This process is chosen as our principle being lean is waste elimination. Any 

wasteful expenditure of resources such as production waste, time and cost will be 

eliminated by a developed systematic waste elimination. In addition, all of the 

production will be based on the projected demand from customer. Therefore, 

under lean manufacturing process, we believe that our company will manage to 

reduce the inventory, decrease the cycle time, improve the productivity and 

increase our competitiveness through fully utilization of resources.  

 

 The raw materials that will be used in our production are woods, aluminiums and 

plastics. In term of the cost, aluminium and plastic components or parts needed 

are subcontracted to other manufacturers in order to reduce the production cost 

and simplify our process as well. Hence, all of the materials including 

subcontracted components will be stored in our raw materials warehouse before 

the process of manufacturing.  

 

 Under manufacturing phrase, our first step is make sure all the wood are made 

into particular shape based on the product design. Next, all the finished wood 

components will be polished and insecticides to ensure its quality. After that, the 

wood components that have been dry out will be assembled with aluminium and 

plastic components to become a complete product. Once the product is in a 

complete form, it will be coated and packaged. All the finished goods are stored in 

finished goods warehouse after all the steps had completed perfectly.  

 

 

5.2 Availability of Qualified Labour Pool 

 

In the initial stage of business operation, we are separating our labour pool into 

three areas which are operation, office and shop. For operation part, we plan to 

hire 15 operation workers and 2 supervisors in operating the manufacturing 

process. Next, for the office, besides having 5 of us, the founders as top 

management, we also plan to hire 4 executive officers and 2 designer officers. 

Lastly, we also plan to hire 3 sales personnels and 1 store supervisor for our shop 

that located at Cheras, Kuala Lumpur area. All our workers must work in full time 

and we are not planning to hire any contingency worker in the first few years. We 
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will only hire contingency workers if our company is facing any emergency 

situation such as lack of workers in operation during high sales period.   

 

For the operation workers, we do not require the applicants to possess any 

educational qualification as long as they have the basic skills of operating in 

machinery and other equipment. As for the supervisor, we have minimum 

requirement for them, where we are more preferred to hire applicants who have 

related operating experience in other company before entry our company. This is 

due to the important duty of the supervisor who will be responsible to supervise 

and control overall manufacturing process within our plant, and to ensure that all 

operating process are work smoothly and product quality before delivery to our 

customers. 

 

For the office workers, we require them to have minimum SPM qualification or 

related working experience and able to communication well in Mandarin, English 

and Malay so that they able to handle different situation in business process and 

report to our top management. Next, for our designer team, we require them to 

have minimum Diploma qualification or related working experience which they 

possess, such as the knowledge of space-saving concept, customized in 

combination of different furniture, analyze and meeting needs, and plan a 

customized solution. In addition, our company will also be requiring our designer 

team to adopt professional approach in designing the SOHO environment to 

match with our furniture. Hence, our designer team will need to concern on time, 

budget and quality together with well-thought-out planning and pay attention on 

detail as well as ensure customersô expectations are achieved in every business.   

 

For the shop workers, we require them to have minimum SPM qualification or 

related working experience and able to communication well in Mandarin, English 

and Malay so that they able to interact and make transaction with customers. 

Applicants who speak well in other dialect such as óHokkienô, óCantoneseô will be 

more preferred as most of resident in Kuala Lumpur areas are Chinese people, 

thus customer will be more understanding what the sales person talk about. Other 

than that, in order to improve their sales capability, our company will also be 

providing training course for exist and new workers to make sure that they fully 

understand about our company products and able to satisfy our customersô needs. 
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5.3 Physical Plant 

 

 

5.3.1 Factory area 
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5.3.2 Office area 
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5.4 Machines and Equipment 

 

1. Automatic Double End Miter Saw With Moulding Head ( Tds 4 Sa)  

2. Automatic finger shaper  

3. CNC boring and router 

4. Double Roller UV Coating Machine For Wood Board 

5. Vertical Multiple Spindle Boring Machine ( Sv 206)  

6. Wood polishing machine  

7. Hino truck  

8. Toyota forklift 

(Refer to Appendix J for Machines) 

 

 

5.5 Name of Suppliers 

 

 

5.5.1 Machinery supplier 

 

1. BSM Machinery Trading Sdn. Bhd. 

2. (Refer to Appendix K for Suppliersô Name Cards) 

 

 

5.5.2 Wood supplier  

 

1. Haluan Mutiara Sdn. Bhd. 

2. Far East Timber Industries Sdn. Bhd.  

 

 

5.5.3 Plastic parts supplier 

 

1. Mah Sing Group Berhad  
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5.5.4 Aluminium supplier 

 

1. LB Aluminium Berhad 

 

 

5.6 Quality Control 

 

To have a good quality control system, the quality is being checked at various 

point of the manufacturing process. When the raw material reached our warehouse, 

our quality control manager will go to the warehouse and check to see whether 

there are any defective materials. The defective part will be sent back to our 

supplier.  

 

After the raw materials are sent for manufacturing, quality control manager will 

take place to ensure the output match the company requirement.  During the 

coating process we will check each of the coated products and make sure the 

coating are apply according to the specification. After the packaging process, the 

finished products will be checked for one more time and make sure it meets the 

company specification. 

 

In case the products are found to be defective in any of the process, the products 

will be taken out immediately and stops it for further manufacturing process. The 

total number of the defective products will be record down on the evaluation form 

and submit to the management team for further action. 

(Refer to Appendix L for Quality Control Form) 

 

 

Company Requirement 

 

The quality control manager must understand clearly about the requirement of the 

company. In order for consistent quality check, a perfect finished product will be 

manufactured first before it goes into mass production. This can make the 

production labor understand the manufacturing process and it can also serve as a 

reference for the manager for quality control. 
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Employee Training 

 

Even our company only hired qualified labour, employees training program will 

still be provided for the newly entered employees before they are given task to 

operate machine or other manufacturing process.   

 

 

5.7 Customer Support  

 

Hotline  

 

Hotline service is provided. It is essential to provide the hotline service for 

customers because customers can get more information about our company when 

they need. The hotline service staffs will solve the problem and provide 

information for customers.  The intention of the hotline service is to minimize 

customerôs uncertainty toward our company product and service, inquiry and so 

on. The contact number our company is displayed on our company web page, 

social network page and name card. This is a good channel for customers directly 

obtain the information from us. (Refer to Appendix M for Company Business 

Cards) 

 

 

Website  

 

Extra Home-Office Furniture is operating click and mortar business. We will 

create a company website and put in necessary elements into websites such as 

product information, customer feedback, company details and contact method 

such as email address and hotline. This is a way of communicating with customers 

and the customers can obtain information from our web site. (Refer to Appendix I 

for Company Website) 
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Social network 

 

Our company will also use social network to interact with customers. Social 

networks such as Facebook and Twitter are very effective tools to communicate 

with customers. We can do advertising and promotion on the social networks and 

this helps to create viral marketing from customers. On the other hand, customers 

can voice out their opinions and comments regarding our products and services 

through the social networks. This allows us to be more understanding on 

customerôs demands and needs and eventually improve our company reputation. 

 

 

After sales services 

 

Our company will provide after sales services to customers. We will provide 

guarantees to the customer. The guarantee period will last for 6 months from the 

date the customer purchase our product. During the guarantee period, if any 

defection is found on the product, the customer can contact with our customer 

service staff and we will send our technician to solve the problem. If the defection 

is unable to solve, and is not caused artificially, then we will change a new one for 

the customer without any charges. 
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6.0 MANAGEMENT TEAM  

 

 

6.1 Management Team 

 

Extra Home-Office Furniture and Interior Sdn. Bhd. is owned by five founders: 

Mr. Liaw Hock Siong, Mr. Tan Kok Hang, Mr. Tan Kee Siao, Mr. Tan Ren Li and 

Mr. Thor Beng Ong. These five founders will also be forming the board of 

management for the company and each of them will be holding positions that are 

suitable for them, which is appointed to them based on their own respective skills, 

knowledge and personal experiences. (Refer to Appendix N for Resume of Every 

Manager) 

 

Figure 6.1 Management Team 

 

 

Source: Developed for research 

General Manager  
Mr. Tan Kok Hang 

Human Resource and 
Administration 

Manager 
Mr. Liaw Hock Siong 

Finance Manager 
Mr. Tan Kee Siao 

Marketing and Public 
Relation Manager 
Mr. Tan Ren Li 

Operating and Quality 
Control Manager 

Mr. Thor Beng Ong 
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General Manager 

 

Mr. Tan Kok Hang will be appointed as the General Manager for Extra Home- 

Office Furniture and Interior Sdn. Bhd. Mr. Tan is holding a degree in Bachelor of 

Business Administration (Hons) Entrepreneurship from University Tunku Abdul 

Rahman, which makes him to have the necessary knowledge and skills to manage 

a company. Besides, he also owned good leadership and communication skills, 

which makes him to be able to lead the management team. Other than that, Mr. 

Tan is also a rational people and possess good analytical skill together with logical 

mind-set, which allows him to be able to make wise decision and analyze things 

thoroughly from different aspects. In addition, Mr. Tan also has negotiation skills 

that can help the company when doing negotiation with suppliers and customers. 

 

 

Human Resource and Administration Manager 

 

Mr. Liaw Hock Siong will be the Human Resource and Administration Manager 

for Extra Home-Office Furniture and Interior Sdn. Bhd. He graduated from 

University Tunku Abdul Rahman in Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) 

Entrepreneurship. Mr. Liaw has the experience of helping his father to manage 

human resource in their family business before and he is very familiar to human 

resource practices. Therefore, we believe that he will be able to contribute great 

result to the company and fully utilize our employeeôs skills and abilities. As for 

the performance, Mr. Liaw has successfully helped our companies in saving costs 

and running effective business operations such as recruiting talented candidates, 

and people management and performance management. 

 

 

Finance Manager 

 

Mr. Tan Kee Siao will be the one who will take the position of Finance Manager 

in Extra Home-Office Furniture and Interior Sdn. Bhd.. Mr. Tan graduated from 

University Tunku Abdul Rahman in Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) 

Entrepreneurship. Although Mr. Tan graduates from business course, he has good 

knowledge about the financial and operation aspects of a company. Before he 
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pursues his study in UTAR, Mr. Tan has been working for his relatives in 

financial department, helping them to calculate budget for their firm operation. 

Given that he has a strong foundation in finance, initially he plans to take the 

finance course; however, due to the vision that he wants to start up his own 

business in the future, he changes his mind to study entrepreneurship. Even 

though he changes his study field, Mr. Tan still continues to show his ability in the 

finance subject, scoring good grade in the subjects relating to finance throughout 

his study. In our company, we all recognized Mr. Tan ability to analyze our 

company expenses and the profit earning estimation for our company in the future. 

With his help, we believe he can fulfill his duty as a Finance Manager and helps 

our firm to maximize our profit while minimize our expenses. 

 

 

Marketing and Public Relation Manager 

 

Mr. Tan Ren Li is appointed as the Marketing and Public Relation Manager of 

Extra Home-Office Furniture and Interior Sdn. Bhd.. Mr. Tan graduated from 

University Tunku Abdul Rahman as degree holder in Bachelor of Business 

Administration (Hons) Entrepreneurship. His responsibilities are promotion and 

marketing of our companyôs products and services as well as manage the 

relationship of company with customers and media. Mr. Tan is an active and 

affable person who has the ability to deal with every people and build the strong 

relationships. With this ability, Mr. Tan is able to know which marketing effort is 

most suitable for the customers well. Besides, he possesses the capability of 

innovation in developing the marketing programmes. Through the creative and 

useful marketing efforts, it is to be believed that our company is capable to attract 

the customers and become a remarkable manufacturer within the industry. 

 

 

Operation and Quality Control Manager 

 

Mr. Thor Beng Ong is appointed as the Operation and Quality Control Manager of 

Extra Home Office Furniture and Interior Sdn. Bhd.. Mr. Thor has finished his 

degree program in University Tunku Abdul Rahman in Bachelor of Business 

Administration (Hons) Entrepreneurship. When he studied in secondary school, he 



Extra Home-Office Furniture and  Interior Sdn. Bhd. 

 

Page 39 of 161  
 

is an active scout as quartermaster and committee of Prefect resources room, and 

this make him to be more familiar with all the gadgets and control on the use of 

resources. Besides, he is also trained to be a discipline person since he was young 

so that he able getting work done that assigned by other people especially in scout 

activities. With this knowledge, skill and experiences, he helps the company to 

produce the products efficiently that fit with the standard quality and using the 

resources effectively to reduce unnecessary cost in short timing. The management 

team believes that he can handle well in the daily operation of the business in the 

manufacturing operation and quality control on the delivery product to their 

customers. 

 

 

6.2 Board of Adviser 

 

Mr. Mohamad Fared bin Mohamad Makmor will be the advisor for Extra Home-

Office and Interior Sdn. Bhd.. The role of board of advisers is extremely important 

in our company due to the continuous support that we will need to sustain in the 

industry, especially from the aspect of developing our business operation and 

marketing strategy. In the process of research and development of our product, Mr. 

Mohamad Fared has always been able to provide us with valuable insights and 

ideas regarding those aspects that we need to do more improvement. Besides, Mr. 

Mohamad Fared also assist us through the providing of abundant knowledge 

regarding the area of operation and logistic that he is specialized in. We believe 

that by having all this knowledge from Mr. Mohamad Fared, and by keep on 

improving in those areas that we are not so specialized in, we will be able to gain 

continuous success for our business. 
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6.3 Key Professional Service Provider  

 

 

Law firm 

 

Company Name                 : Chia & Co. Legal firm 

Address                              : No. 42-2, Lorong Batu Nilam 4B,   

                                             Bandar Bukit Tinggi,   

                                             41200 Klang, Selangor. 

Telephone & Fax number : 03-3324 1711       

 

Chia & Co. legal firm provide services of advocates and solicitors, registered trade 

mark agent, and all issues regarding government rules and regulations. The two 

lawyer members of the firm Ms. Cindy Chia Chai Moy and Mr. Chia Keow Hong 

are experienced lawyers that able to provide us with professional legal advises 

whenever our company need the legal knowledge to conduct our business 

operations. Chia & Co. legal firm will also be responsible to help our company in 

dealing with all the legal matters with the government. 

 

Accouting firm 

Company Name           : AdrianYeo Tax Sdn. Bhd. 

Address                        : 63B, Jalan SS25/2, Taman Bukit Emas,    

                                        47301, Petaling Jaya, Selangor.                          

Telephone number        : 03-7802 3333 

Fax number                   : 03-7802 3300/3330 

Email                             : info@adrianyeo.com 

 

AdrianYeo Tax provides their customer with strategic thinking and expert advice 

in the fields of taxation, auditing, accounting and a variety of corporate matters. 

AdrianYeo Tax will be helping Extra Home-Office Furniture to prepare proper 

and systematic financial statements yearly, with the purpose to meet government 

rules and regulations, and also meeting our companyôs stakeholder view. (Refer to 

Appendix O for Accounting Firm Name Card) 

 

 

mailto:info@adrianyeo.com
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7.0 COMPANY STRUCTURE, INTELLECTUAL 

PROPERTY, AND OWNERSHIP 

 

 

7.1 Organizational Structure  

 

Figure 7.1 Organization Chart 

 

 

Source: Developed for research 
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General Manager 

 

The general manager is the person in the organization who has the highest 

authority and is responsible to take control over the operation of the business. He 

or she will be the one to set the goal and objectives that need to be achieve by the 

company in either short term or long term period. Besides, he or she will also be 

the one to ensure all the department are working in a proper manner and able to 

carry out all the business activities efficiently. Other than that, the general 

manager will also be the one that make the final decision for all important 

business activities and all the policies that concern of the benefit and welfare of 

the organization. 

 

 

Human Resource Department 

 

The human resource department objective is effectively using employee skills, 

provide training In order to improve or enhance employeesô skills and increase 

employees' level of satisfaction. Besides that, our human resource department is 

going to hire an assistant manager. The assistant manager will helps human 

resource managers to manipulate employees' performance. The assistant manager 

is responsible to oversee entire company employeesô status, emotional and 

efficiency. The assistant manager is required to report and communicate with the 

manager. The duty of human resource manager is evaluating company employeesô 

performance and recruitment in order to minimize unnecessary costs. Hence, the 

human resource manager is responsible to develop people management and 

performance management. 

 

  

Finance Department 

 

Finance department is responsible for the all operations that related to monetary 

term. While a company basic objective is to make profit, finance department plays 

a major role in the company. Finance department duty is to analyze the company 

revenue and expenses, as well as the net profit of the company. The daily 

transactions of the company are stated clearly by the accountant to avoid 
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overspend so that it maximize the profit of the company. In general, the balance 

sheet and the income statement are prepared by the accountant in financial 

department. 

 

Other than managing the daily transaction, finance department also take charge in 

forecasting the company financial position in the future. The staff in this 

department will analyze based on the company current profit, industry trend, 

company objective and other variable factors in forecasting the company financial 

position. Financial department are taking charge of handle the cash flow in the 

company, such as the salary of the staff and the operation of other department. For 

other departments that want to take the money from the company for other 

operation purposes, they needs to get approval for manager and takes the money 

from our department. This is to ensure that our company has a standard procedure 

for operation in order to avoid overspend.  

 

 

Marketing Department 

 

Sales and marketing department is responsible to implement various marketing 

strategies and techniques to continue improve the companyôs sales and profits. 

The personnel will need to build deep competency in choosing which customers to 

serve, and growing them through delivering superior customer value as well as 

have to gain a proficiency in the latest methods and concepts for understanding 

customer in order to devise effective marketing strategies all the time. In addition, 

salespeople under this department must well understand and familiar with the 

products and services so as have high capability in conducting demo to our 

customers.  

 

Public relation division is functioning as planning and executing a program of 

action to earn public understanding and acceptance so that company name and 

reputation can be enhanced. The job of Public Relation officer here are to manage 

the companyôs reputation through arranging and organizing the appropriate events 

and exhibitions that the company will be participated. Beyond that, they are also 

responsible for monitoring the publicity by conducting the research to seek out the 

concerns and expectations of an organization's stakeholders. 
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Operation and Quality Control Department 

 

There are three main activities involved in this department which are operation, 

quality control, purchasing and logistics. 

 

The fundamental of the operating division is the process of production. It 

concerned with overseeing, designing and controlling the process of production 

and creating business operations in the production of goods and services. With the 

efficient of the management in the process of production, this will help the 

company to earn profit and take parts on building brand image as well. To provide 

more quality goods and services, it becomes one vital department that require 

continuous improvement as it is not only make effect on companyôs financial 

issues but also influence the companyôs reputation. 

 

The quality control divisionôs main task is to monitor and evaluate the quality of 

the raw material as well as finished goods before sold out to their customers. 

Quality control emphasizes on testing of products to identify defected products 

and make reporting to management. Analysis of quality control usually takes part 

in form of statistics, evaluation production, routine reporting. After inspection of 

their personnel, the inspectors will make a list and descriptions of defected 

products to management so that make decision on how to solve it and make 

improvement. However, they need to ensure the products that sold out have 

reached a minimum level of qualification that set by particular associations such 

as International Organization of Standardization (ISO). 

 

The purchasing and logistics division is taking responsibility for the process of 

procurement and continuous supply and control processes of bought parts from 

local and foreign companies to maintain the production stay in high class level in 

various areas. The purchasing activities involved in sourcing parts, finding 

suppliers with different channel, negotiating with needed suppliers and others to 

seeking low cost material and build relationship with suppliers for Extra Home-

Office Furniture. On the other hand, the personnel from logistic division take 

responsibility to complete the process of planning, managing, controlling and 

coordination to make sure that the goods reach the right place, right time, for the 

right cost and in a right condition. It is purposely to ensure that the entire process 
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of logistics is maintained and developed in accordance with the goals of the 

business at an economical cost such as warehousing, movement of goods and 

others.   

 

 

 7.2 Legal Structure 

 

Considering the advantages and number of peoples, we decided to choose private 

limited company as our company form.  All of us are the shareholder of the 

company. As shareholders of equal share, we have to make sure there is mutual 

agreement between all shareholders before a decision can be made. This can 

ensure the quality of the decision and improve the operations of the company.  

 

Another advantage of the private limited company is the limited liability. The 

company is treated as a separate legal entity with the shareholders. We are thus 

being protected by the liability of the company and do not need to worry about the 

problem of personal financial crisis due to the companyôs own liability. 

 

Since we choose the legal form of private limited company, our legal structure 

will be governed and bounded by Company Act 1956. (Refer Appendix P for 

Company Registration Documents) 

 

 

7.3 Intellectual Property  

 

 

Trademark 

 

We will register Extra Home-Office Furniture and Interior Sdn. Bhd. as trademark 

under the Trade Marks Act 175 1976 and Trade Marks Regulations 1997 to 

prevent our company name and logo from misuse by others. (Refer to Appendix Q 

for Trade Mark Registration Form) 
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Patent 

 

Our company will do patent registration for the design of our multipurpose 

furniture, so that our concept will not be imitate by our competitors and others. 

Besides, our product also fulfill all the requirements for a patent to be granted 

(new, involve an inventive step and industrially applicable), it is sure that we will 

able to get the patent for our multipurpose furniture. We understand that the 

protection period for a patent is 20 years from the date of filing and between the 

period, our company will have the exclusive right to stop others from 

manufacturing, using and/or selling our products in Malaysia without the our 

consent or permission. In addition, we also noted that patent must be renewed 

annually for the continuous protection between the 20 years and our company will 

keep on renewing this patent until the due date, which is 20 years from filing.  

(Refer to Appendix R for Patent Registration Form) 
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8.0 FINANCIAL PLAN  

 

 

8.1 Capital Requirements for the Next Three Years 

 

The five founders of Extra Home-Office Furniture is contributing a total funding 

of RM 1,500,000 to setup the business. Each founder will be contributing RM 

300,000 and have equal 20% shares in the company. 

 

Table 8.1 Shareholder Contribution 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

Table 8.2 Start-up Cost Table 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Developed for research 

Details RM 

Start-up expenses  240470 
 

Machinery & tools 

 

770000 

Vehicle 

 

80000 
 

Office Equipment  

 

115000 
 

Miscellaneous 

 

7375 
 

working capital reserves for contingencies 

 

10000 
 

Total start-up cost  
 

1222845 
 

Shareholder's Name Contribution, RM Percentage , % 

Tan Kok Hang 300000 20% 

Tan Ren Li 300000 20% 

Liaw Hock Siang 300000 20% 

Thor Beng Ong 300000 20% 

Tan Kee Siao 300000 20% 

Total Contribution 1500000 100% 
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8.2 Overview of Financial Projections 

 

List of assumptions: 

 

1. We estimate the number of customers for each month as stated below:  

Year 2014 

Month 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

No. 72 60 50 65 75 79 82 76 65 80 85 93 

 

Year 2015 

Month 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

No. 105 102 98 85 80 86 80 75 70 80 90 100 

 

Year 2016 

Month 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

No. 105 110 100 95 95 90 85 92 98 108 112 120 

 

2. Ending inventory for each month is 20% of next month budgeted sales. 

 

3. Marketing expenses is 15% of the revenue of the year. 

 

4. All money generated from sale is collected at the month which sales made. 

 

5. Depreciation rates are calculated using straight method as follow: 

Assets Rates 

Office Equipment 10% 

Machinery 15% 

Vehicle 10% 

 

6. EPF for each employee is 13% of the employeeôs salary. 

 

7. Rental fees for shop are RM5, 000 per month which paid every month. 

 

8. Rental for land and factory are RM10, 000 each month which paid every 

month. 
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9. Water and electricity fees are assumed to be increase at 5% per year. 

  

10. Auditing fees are RM800 per year. 

 

11. The salary of the employees increases 5% each year. 

 

12. The base salary of the employees are as follow: 

 

Monthly  salary, EPF and SOCSO of 

staff Monthly Number 

Operation 950 15 

Supervisor of factory 1800 2 

Designer 2500 2 

Executive 1800 4 

Manager 3500 5 

Supervisor of outlet 1800 1 

Salesperson 1200 3 

Cleaner 900 2 

Security 900 3 

 

13. Research and development fees are 5% of the yearly revenue. 

 

14. Road tax paid for RM795 on yearly basis. 

 

15. Fuel expenses are assumed to be increase for 5% each year. 

  

16.  Sales price is RM4, 000 per average customers. 

  

17.  Material cost is RM1, 700 per average product. 
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8.3 Pro Forma Income Statement 

Financial Statement 8.1: Pro Forma Income Statement for Year 2014-2016 

 

YEAR  2014(RM) 2015(RM) 2016(RM) 

Sales 3,528,000  4,204,000  4,840,000  

        

(-)Cost of goods sold       

Opening stock NIL 35,700  35,700  

Purchases 1,569,100  1,839,700  2,046,800  

(+) Carriage Inwards 47,235  55,191  61,404  

(-) Ending inventory 35,700  35,700  42,500  

COGS 1,580,635  1,894,891  2,101,404  

Gross Margin 1,947,365  2,309,109  2,738,596  

Less:Expenses       

Marketing expenses 529,200  630,600  726,000  

General and Administration Expenses 975,012  1,027,786  1,121,399  

Utilities 

(water,electricity,internet,telephone) 

31,938  33,176  34,475  

Rental 180,000  180,000  180,000  

Renovation 200,000  NIL NIL 

  Depreciation        

Office equipment 10 % 11,500  11,500  11,500  

Machinery 15 % 115,500  115,500  115,500  

Vehicle  10% 8,000  8,000  8,000  

Road Tax 795  795  795  

Business registration fee 8,000  NIL NIL 

Incorporation's name registration fee 60  NIL NIL 

 Patent (10years) 780  780  780  

Trademark fee 250  NIL NIL 

Domain name 80  80  80  

Electricity & Water 700  NIL NIL 

 Internet & telephone  600  NIL NIL 

Stationary 2,000  1,000  1,000  

Miscellaneous expenses 5,375  NIL NIL 

Fuel 14,400  15,120  15,876  

Total Expenses 2,084,190  2,024,337  2,215,405  

Earning before tax (136,825) 284,772  523,191  

Add: Depreciation 135,000  135,000  135,000  

Taxable Income (1,825) 419,772  658,191  

(-)Company Tax (20%) NIL 83,954  131,638  

(-)Depreciation 135,000  135,000  135,000  

Net Profit/Net Loss (136,825) 200,818  391,553  

 

Source: Developed for the research 
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8.4 Cash Flow Projections 

 

Financial Statement 8.2: Cash Flow Projections for Year 2014-2016 

 

 2014(RM

) 

2015(RM

) 

2016(RM

) 

Total fund 1,500,000  NIL NIL 

opening cash NIL 457,475  877,247  

Cash receipt 3,528,000  4,204,000  4,840,000  

Total cash available 5,028,000  4,661,475  5,717,247  

        

Less: Cash paid out       

Purchases 1,569,100  1,839,700  2,046,800  

Carriage inwards 47,235  55,191  61,404  

Marketing expenses 529,200  630,600  726,000  

 Administration 975,012  1,027,786  1,121,399  

Utilities 31,938  33,176  34,475  

Rental 180,000  180,000  180,000  

Business registration fee 8,000  NIL NIL 

Incorporation's name registration 

fee 

60  NIL NIL 

 Patent (10years) 780  780  780  

Trademark fee 250  NIL NIL 

Domain name 80  80  80  

Electricity & Water 700  NIL NIL 

Miscellaneous expenses 5,375      

Internet & telephone  600  NIL NIL 

Stationary 2,000  1,000  1,000  

Tax NIL NIL 83,954  

Road tax 795  795  795  

Fuel 14,400  15,120  15,876  

Total start-up cost 1,205,000  NIL NIL 

Total cash paid 4,570,525  3,784,228  4,272,563  

        

Cash Position 457,475  877,247  1,444,684  

 

Source: Developed for the research 
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8.5 Pro Forma Balance Sheet 

 

Financial Statement 8.3: Pro Forma Balance Sheet for Year 2014-2016 

  2014(RM)  2015(RM)  2016(RM)  

Fixed Assets       

Machinery 115,000  115,000  115,000  

Office equipment 770,000  770,000  770,000  

Vehicles 80,000  80,000  80,000  

Less: Accumulated depreciation 135,000  270,000  405,000  

        

Net fixed assets 830,000  695,000  560,000  

Current Assets       

Inventory 35,700  35,700  42,500  

Cash 457,475  877,247  1,444,684  

Rental deposit 30,000  30,000  30,000  

reserve working capital  10,000  10,000  10,000  

Net Current Assets 533,175  952,947  1,527,184  

        

Current L iabilities     

Company Tax   83,954  131,638  

    

Working Capital  533,175  868,993  1,395,546  

        

        

Total capital 1,363,175  1,563,993  1,955,546  

        

Financed by,       

Capital 1,500,000  1,363,175  1,563,993  

Net Profit/ Net Loss (136,825) 200,818  391,553  

Total capital 1,363,175  1,563,993  1,955,546  

Source: Developed for the research 

 

(Refer to Appendix R for Financial Statements) 
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8.6 Payback and Exit Strategy 

 

 

8.6.1 Payback 

 

Net Present Value & Internal Rate of Return 

 

years Cash Flow 

(RM) 

Discount 

Rate(r) 

r+1^n, i  CF/i 

0 -1500000 10% 1 -1500000 

1 457475 10% 1.1 415,886 

2 877247 10% 1.21 724997.52 

3 1444684 10% 1.331 1085412.47 

   NPV 726296.24 

   IRR 31.12% 

 

Payback Period 

 

Year Cash Flow Cumulative Cash Flow 

0 -1500000 -1500000 

1
st
 457475 -1042525 

2
nd 

(a) 877247 (b) -165278 

3
rd

 (c) 1444684 1,279,406 

 

Payback Period  = a+ (b/c) 

               = 2+ 165278/1444684 

               =2.1 (years) 

 

Our payback period will be approximately 2 years 1 month 

 

Source: Developed for the research 
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8.6.2 Exit Strategy 

 

If our management team wants to quit the business, there are two strategies which 

we think is suitable for our business. 

 

i) Liquidation 

 

If our management team decides not to continue the business, we will use the 

liquidation strategy. The business will be quitted. The company assets are sold off 

and liquidated. The cash that we received from selling off the asset will be used to 

pay the debt. If there is money remaining after pay off all the debt, the remainder 

money is shared among our shareholders. This strategy is used when our 

shareholders want to simply call it quit when our business is poor. 

 

ii) Acquisition 

 

If we want to have others manage our business even we are quit, this strategy are 

most suitable for us. The acquisition strategy was invented so that we can sell our 

whole business to other company that wishes to acquire our business. In an 

acquisition, we can demand higher price than the market price if our business are 

good. When our company was acquired by other peoples, we will not have the 

right to make the final decision. However the business will continue to operate by 

other peoples.  
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9.0 CRITICAL RISK FACTORS  

 

 

9.1 Management risks 

 

Multipurpose furniture for Small Office Home Office (SOHO) is very infrequent 

in Malaysia. In other words, the manager may lack of experience in the 

multipurpose concept management. Besides that, Extra Home-Office Furniture 

may face conflicts of decision making such as decision crash. Whenever there are 

decisions that needed to be made together by the board of management, they may 

have a different viewpoints, judgments, and proposals, which will cause 

management inefficiency to be happening in the company. Another potential 

management risk is the conflict of interest. The managers of each department have 

different desired benefits and they may do practices that can contribute most to 

their desired benefits.  

 

 

9.2 Marketing Risks 

 

Competitors within Industry 

 

Competition from target area is one the marketing risks of Extra Home-Office 

Furniture. As a new startup, our company needs to take time to build our 

reputation yet by comparing to existed competitor, this will be one of 

disadvantages when marketing our product and services. Furthers, these existence 

competitor were having more resources in term of customersô data, capital and 

experiences. All of their extra resources might have a significant effect toward our 

company. Consumers that need similar product might have a higher chance to 

choose a company who is having higher brand recognition rather than a new one.  

In addition, our company will concern the new entrant as well. 
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New product 

 

Product and services that are going to be provided by our company is considered a 

new appearance in the industry we have entered. Comparison between our product 

with traditional office furniture, might affect consumers do not have enough 

confidence to accept a new kind or unfamiliar furnitureôs. Hence, it is very 

challenging during marketing our product and services. All the tools must be used 

appropriately such as right media is chosen as well as the timing to gain awareness 

from customer. Furthermore, it is impossible to conduct a exactly forecast on how 

other perceived toward our product until they have make a respond on it. In other 

word, uncertainty raise from new product is a risk for our company. 

 

 

9.3 Operating risks  

 

 

Employment practices and workplace safety 

 

There are many companies that have their own employment practices and 

standards with regards to their employee and workplace safety. These standards 

and practices are enforced to protect the safety of all employees in the business 

and protect the business in case any accident occurs in the workplace. In other 

means, if the company didnôt have their own employment practices and workplace 

safety, the company will face a lot of troubles such as employee health and safety, 

discrimination, worker compensation and so on. For instance, there will be high 

turnover in labor market or labor strike if the company didnôt practice good 

worker compensation for them such as salary, allowance and so forth. 

 

 

Poor suppliers 

 

Supplier is a party that supplies goods and services to particular manufacturer 

especially raw material. Raw material such as wood, plastic and so forth are 

mainly used in our production and it is an essential element for business operation. 

Therefore, suppliers must deliver their raw material on time to avoid any trouble. 
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Besides this, manufacturers also need to ensure that the quality of raw material is 

reaching the minimum standard so that manufacturer can produce high quality 

product in their daily operation. Without raw material, the business operation 

cannot operate effectively and influence the delivery time to their customers. At 

the same time, it will affect the relationship between manufacturer and suppliers 

and also their customers. Furthermore, failure to build and maintain strong 

relationship with suppliers will cause inconvenience such as unable to get low cost 

or unique material from their existing suppliers if the manufacturer being lack of 

suppliers in the market.  

 

 

Poor planning system 

 

Planning is the process of thinking about and organizing the activities required to 

achieve a desired goal. In the manufacturing process, planning became one of the 

important process that utilize all the resource of the manufacturer effectively and 

efficiency. It involves in activities such as forecast inventory, flow of production 

process and so forth. These troubles always happen on the management team who 

lack of experience and skill. For example, poor planning in inventory definitely 

will influence operation process such as lack of raw material and so on. The 

management team should ensure that the quantities of raw material are enough to 

produce their product. They shouldnôt underestimate or overestimate the quantities 

of inventory because it will lead to cost wasted. Besides this, poor planning in 

logistics areas will affect reputation of the company. In case, there are some case 

happen that didnôt deliver the goods and services to their customer on time. It 

cause the company had been complaint and result in bad image as well as 

customer dissatisfaction. As a result, poor planning in a company will bring a lot 

of bad consequences and it might influence the future of the company. 

 

 

Machinery and equipment breakdown 

 

Machinery and equipment are one of the important component to ensure that all 

manufacturing process able to proceed smoothly. Breakdown or damaged on the 

machinery and equipment will bring a lot of trouble in manufacturing process 
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such as delaying on produce product as well as delivery to their customers and so 

forth if it is not repair immediately. It will be cost a lot for a company to repair it. 

 

 

9.4 Financial Risks 

 

We may encounter financial risk for our business. After we invest large amount of 

money for our business, we afraid that we may face low return of investment. 

Since business always has uncertainty, our return of investment may be affected 

various factors, which might fall under our expectation. Our company required 

constant research and development to improve our products in future, this means 

R&D cost will be high and may take long time, we worry that we will encounter 

financial risk to support our R&D in long run. 

 

Our company is just at the beginning stage, so we are not able to handle large 

batch order from customers. We might not have sufficient cash to manufacture 

and produce large batch of our products before we generate revenue.  

 

 

9.5 Intellectual Property Infringement 

 

There will be a risk of intellectual property infringement when other companies 

misuse our company logo and name to confuse the customers. This kind of 

matters will harm the reputation and damage the image of our company. Besides, 

the imitation of the design of our core product, multipurpose furniture will also 

cause loss to our company as the design of our furniture are unique based on the 

multipurpose concept. 

 

 

9.6 Perimeter Risks 

 

The recent change in the government policy for RM 900 as the lowest wages has 

cause an increase in the operational cost. This action by the Malaysia government 



Extra Home-Office Furniture and  Interior Sdn. Bhd. 

 

Page 59 of 161  
 

has makes the perimeter risk of further change in those law regarding the labour 

wages and benefits to occur. 

 

 

9.7 Contingency Plan 

 

 

Management risk 

 

In order to solve the problem of inexperience, our company will be learning from 

mistakes and more actively in minimizing the mistakes as well as enhance our 

knowledge toward the management principle. Besides that, our company will give 

appropriate incentives and rewards to minimize conflict of interest and  the 

general managers have to ensure all managers is moving towards the company 

objective, mission and goals as well as the coordination is responsible for general 

managers. 

 

 

Marketing Risk 

 

Instead of entering a price war with the competitors in this industry, Extra Home-

Office Furniture will change its focus to the values delivered. We believe with the 

given of higher value to customer, our company will manage to gain the attraction 

and create a position in this industry. Besides, right media and timing is an 

important issue in gaining the awareness. Therefore, our company is willing to 

invest more on advertisement in the early stage to ensure our products and 

services can reach audiences more effectively and efficiently 

 

 

Operating risk  

 

The employees would be given good compensation and benefit as well as personal 

safety and health benefit so that they able to work in a safety environment and 

more motivated to increase the productivity of our company. Furthermore, risks 

that related with supplier may solved by building strong relationship with 
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suppliers and share information each of parties so that can keep aware of whatôs 

going between parties. Other than this, understand and create a workable planning 

before start a new product or new product line able to help company to prevent 

low inventory level or lack of raw material and minimize the risk of failure to 

produce product. In additions, reading operatorôs manual and proper maintenance 

at the beginning of the day especially preseason maintenance are the way to 

prevent the risk of breakdown in machinery and equipment and minimize the cost 

of repairing as well.   

 

 

Financial Risk 

 

To minimize the financial risk, our financial managers need to ensure that our 

company always has sufficient cash flow in order to handle uncertainties situation. 

In order to manage cash flow, financial and accounting department need to 

prepare the detailed budgeted plan, and try to minimize the expenses. If our 

company suffers from R&D cost in long run, we might consider of reducing the 

R&D cost to allow more cash flow. If we receive large batch order from 

customers which we are not capable of producing it, we may try to apply for loan 

from bank first before we reject the order from customers. 

 

 

Intellectual Property Infringement 

 

Our company trademark is registered under Trademarks Act 175 1976 and Trade 

Marks Regulations 1997, while our company product patent is registered under 

Patent Act 291 1983 and Patent Regulations 1986. In case of any infringement of 

our intellectual property, we can take legal actions against others according to the 

above stated acts and regulations. Besides, we also reserves the rights to lodge 

complaints to the Ministry of Domestic Trade, Cooperatives and Consumerism 

(MDTCC) for appropriate actions under the Trade Descriptions Act 2011. 
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Perimeter Risk 

 

Perimeter risk an external environment factor that cannot be controlled by our 

company, what we can do is trying our best to come out with suitable new policy 

to react to those changes in government policy. This is to guarantee the welfare of 

our employees and also our company. 
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Appendix A 

 

Factory Location 
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Appendix B  

 

Shop Location 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Extra Home-Office Furniture and  Interior Sdn. Bhd. 

 

Page 68 of 161  
 

Appendix C 

 

Klang Valley Population Forecast 

Year Amount of Forecast Population 

2010 6,600,000 

2011 6,712,200 

2012 6,826,307 

2013 6,942,355 

2014 7,060,375 

2015 7,180,401 

2016 7,302,468 

2017 7,426,610 

2018 7,552,862 

2019 7,681,261 

2020 7,811,842 

 

Average Growth Rate = 1.7% per annum 

Adapted from: Population Growth Rate in Klang Valley Malaysia Year 2010 and   

                         2020 
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Appendix D 

 

Import-Export Data 
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Appendix E 

 

Market Research Data 

 

Age of Respondents 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

 

Gender of Respondents 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Extra Home-Office Furniture and  Interior Sdn. Bhd. 

 

Page 71 of 161  
 

Races of Respondents 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

 

Occupations of Respondents 

 

Source: Developed for the research 
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Monthly Income of Respondents 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

 

Education Level of Respondents 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Extra Home-Office Furniture and  Interior Sdn. Bhd. 

 

Page 73 of 161  
 

Preferable Workplace Environment of Respondents 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

 

Respondentsô Opinion on the Effect of Surrounding Environment to Work 

Performance 

 

Source: Developed for the research 
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Respondentsô Opinion on the Importance of Furniture and Interior Design in a 

Workplace 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

 

Knowledge of Respondents on Multipurpose Furniture 

 

Source: Developed for the research 
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Respondentsô Sources of Information on Multipurpose Furniture 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

 

Respondentsô Personal Opinion of Multipurpose Furniture 

 

Source: Developed for the research 
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Respondentsô Level of Knowledge on Multipurpose Furniture 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

 

Type of Furniture that Respondents are More Interested in 

 

Source: Developed for the research 
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Potential Interest of Respondents for Multipurpose Furniture 

 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

 

Respondentsô Personal Preferences When Buying Office Furniture 

 

Source: Developed for the research 
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Respondentsô Sources of Information When Buying Furniture 

Source: Developed for the research 

 

 

Respondents Perceptions of Combining Office Atmosphere and Home 

Environment 

 

Source: Developed for the research 
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Respondents Preferred Channel Of Purchasing Furniture 
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Appendix F  

 

SOHO Layout and Building 

 

Layout 
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Centrio SOHO 

 

 

Subang Empire SOHO 
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Appendix G 

 

Products 

Vivere Ufficio Camera 
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Ufficio Camera 1 
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Ufficio Camera 2 
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Ufficio letto 1 
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Ufficio letto 2
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Armadio Tavolo
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Armadio Letto Ufficio  
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Comodino 1 
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Comodino 2 
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Appendix H 

 

Product Prototype 
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Appendix I 

 

Company Website 
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Appendix J  

 

Machines and Equipments 

 

Automatic Double End Miter Saw 
W Ith Moulding Head ( Tds 4 Sa) 

 RM 18 000 

Automatic Finger Shaper RM28000 

CNC boring and router  

RM 235000 

Double Roller Uv Coating Machine 
For Wood Board  

RM260 000 

Vertical Multiple Spindle Boring 
Machine ( Sv 206)  

RM 11 000 

Wood polishing machine  

RM 153 000 
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Hino truck RM80000 Toyota Forklift RM65000 

Office Workstation 
RM 10000 

Canon Photostat Multifunction 
Machine 
RM 8000 

Office Chair 
RM48 

Manager Desk 
RM 200 



Extra Home-Office Furniture and  Interior Sdn. Bhd. 

 

Page 97 of 161  
 

 

 

Dell Desktop Computer  
RM3000 

Security System  
RM3100 

Stationary 1000 
Hammer 
RM25 

Cutter 
RM3 

Credit Card Machine 
N/A 
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Wood Oil 
RM9 

Sand Paper  
RM1 

Point-of-Sales System  
RM1500 

Platform Trolley 
RM80 



Extra Home-Office Furniture and  Interior Sdn. Bhd. 

 

Page 99 of 161  
 

Appendix K 

Supplier Name Card 

1. Machinery Supplier 
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Appendix L  

 

Quality Control Form 

Name of item/equipments for which assessment is required:----------------------- 

1.0 GENERAL INFORMATION : - 

 

1.1) Name of the company 

 

 

 

 

 

1.2) Address of their Regd. office 

with telephone No., Fax No.& E-

Mail 

 

 

 

 

1.3) Address of the Supplierôs factory 

/ works with telephone No., Fax 

No.& E-Mail 

a) Weekly off :- 

 

b) Shift working per day:- 

 

 

 

a) ----------------- 

 

b)One/Two/Three 

1.4) Address of the Supplierôs Branch 

offices with telephone No., Fax 

No.& E-Mail 

 

 

1.5) Name of the Chief  Executive/ 

Proprietor & Plant Manager 

 

 

 

 

1.6) Contact Person 

 

(Name, Designation, Address, 

Telephone no. , Mob. No. Fax & 

Email) 
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1.7) Total Nos. of employees 

 

(Attach organization chart) 

 

 

 

i) Administration & Commercial ----- 

ii)  Engineering & Technology --------- 

iii)  Manufacturing ------------------------- 

iv) Quality ----------------------------------- 

v) Maintenance --------------------------- 

vi) Site Management  -------------------- 

vii)  Other   ----------------------------------- 

viii)  Total   ----------------------------------- 

 

1.8) Total area of the Factory 

a) Covered 

b) Uncovered 

 

 

1.9) Electrical Power and alternative 

arrangement for power: 

(Give Details) 

 

 

 

2.1 QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM: - 

 

2.1 Furnish organization chart of Quality department including NDT (non 

destructive  test) personnel 

2.2 Whether QA system is certified as per ISO- 9001? 

2.3 Incoming material control:- 

 

 

A formalized supplier rating, evaluation & certification 

programme which includes quality performance criteria. 

 

 

Verification of incoming material prior to storage  

 

2.4 Process control:- 

 

Work instructions have been documented by the sub supplier and 

followed by the worker. 
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Required tools, jigs & fixtures are identified and used.  

Procedure for qualification & revalidation of qualification of 

welder and NDT operator or any other special processes 

 

 

Testing facilities for Chemical/ Mechanical/ Electrical and NDT 

tests. 

Trained personnel carry out the tests and records are maintained. 

 

Preventative maintenance activities are performed critical 

machines and records maintained. 

 

 

Material identification and acceptance status is maintained 

throughout the manufacturing process and storage. 

 

 

Identification / Preservation, & Packing procedures 

 

 

 

2.5 Control of non-conformance:- 

Record of rework /rectification  

System of review and analysis of repeated non-conformities/ 

failures and their prevention in future. 

 

2.6 Calibration of measuring & testing equipments:- 

System of calibration of gauges, fixtures and instruments  

Master gauges / standards are traceable to recognized national 

standards. 

 

2.7 Inspection & testing of finish product:- 

System of inspection and testing of finished product  exits.  

2.8 System of recording, attending and monitoring customer complaint & 

corrective    action. 

System of recording, attending and monitoring customer 

complaint and corrective action exits. 
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2.9 Any other information:- 

 

Enclosures:- 

 

 

 

Place:                                Signature 

 

Date:                                 Name and 

Designation 

 

Seal 
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Appendix M 

 

Company Business Cards 
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Appendix N  

 

Resume of Every Manager 

 

Resume of Tan Kok Hang 

A. Personal Particulars 

Name   : Tan Kok Hang 

Age   : 23 

Date of Birth  : 17 January 1990 

NIRC   : 900117-04-5047 

Nationality  : Malaysia 

Gender   : Male 

Race   : Chinese 

Religion   : Buddha 

Marital Status  : Single 

 

B. Contact Info  

Address   : 35, Jalan Chia Chin Koon, Taman Tenggara, 

                                            85000 Segamat, Johor. 

Phone/Mobile  : 017-7010170 

Email Address  : tankokhang@hotmail.com 

 

 

 

mailto:tankokhang@hotmail.com
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C. Education Qualification 

I. Primary School 

Institution  : S.J.K(C) Li Chi 

Duration  : 1997-2002 

 

II.  Secondary School 

Institution  : S.M.K Paduka Tuan 

Duration  : 2003-2007 

 

III.  Pre-University 

Institution  : SMK Paduka Tuan 

Course   : STPM  

Duration  : 2008-2009 

CGPA   : 1.75 

 

IV.  Bachelor Degree 

Institution  : Universiti Tunku Abdul Rahman  

Course : Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) 

                                      Entrepreneurship 

Duration  : 2011-2013 

CGPA   : 2.77 

 

D. Extra-Curricular Activities, Achievements and Involvements 

Society/Involvem

ent 

Position Institution Achievemen

t 

Year 

St. John 

Ambulance 

Malaysia 

Cadet 

Leader 

SMK Paduka 

Tuan 

 2006-2007 

Board of Monitor Vice 

President 

SMK Paduka 

Tuan 

 2006-2007 

Robotic Club Secretary SMK Paduka 

Tuan 

 2006-2007 
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Rover Scout Vice 

President 

SMK Paduka 

Tuan 

 2008-2009 

Board of Monitor President SMK Paduka 

Tuan 

 2008-2009 

PERTINA Committee SMK Paduka 

Tuan 

 2008-2009 

Entrepreneurship 

Society 

Member UTAR  2011-2013 

 

Soft Skill Courses 

Course Institution  Year 

Taking Responsibility: 

Take Charge! 

UTAR 2012 

Negotiation Skills UTAR 2012 

Blue Ocean Strategy UTAR 2013 

The Effective Leader  UTAR 2013 

 

 

E. Working Experience 

 

1. Company   : Billion Shopping Centre (Segamat) Sdn. 

Bhd. 

            Position    : Cashier 

            Year   : 2007 

2. Company   : Segamat Consolidated Plantations Sdn. 

Bhd. 

 

 Position    : Estate Assistant 

                   Year   : 2010 

 

F. Personal Qualities 

a) Personal Value   

- Highly responsibility and commitment 

- Leadership  

- Coordination ability 

- Caring for employees and business partners 

- Negotiation skills 

- Networking ability 
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b) Language Proficiency 

Language  Written  

(excellent, good, fair, 

poor) 

Spoken 

(excellent ,good ,fair ,poor

) 

English Good Good 

Malay Good Good 

Mandarin Good Good 

Hokkien - Good 

 

G. Reference 

Name   : Mohamad Fared bin Mohamad Makmor  

Company    : Universiti Tunku Abdul Rahman 

Position   : Lecturer 

Contact NO.  : 013-6417582 

Email   : faredm@utar.edu.my 
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Resume of Liaw Hock Siong 

A. Personal Particulars 

Name   : Liaw Hock Siong  

Age   : 23 

Date of Birth  : 27 October 1990 

NIRC   : 901027-01-6511 

Nationality  : Malaysia 

Gender   : Male 

Race   : Chinese 

Religion   : Buddha 

Marital Status  : Single 

 

B. Contact Info  

Address   : 95, Taman Ledang 85200, Jementah ,Segamat , 

johor 

Phone/Mobile  : 017-6561110 

Email Address  : Adam_liaw@hotmail.com  

 

C. Education Qualification 

 

I. Primary School 

Institution  : SJK(C) Jementah 2 

Duration  : 1997-2002 

 

 

mailto:Adam_liaw@hotmail.com
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II.  Secondary School 

Institution  : Chung Hwa Independent High School 

Duration  : 2003-2008 

 

III.  Pre-University 

Institution  : Chung Hwa Independent High School 

Course   : UEC 

Duration  : 2008-2009 

 

IV.  Bachelor Degree 

Institution  : Universiti Tunku Abdul Rahman  

Course : Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) 

                                      Entrepreneurship 

Duration  : 2011-2013 

CGPA   : 2.19 

 

D. Extra-Curricular Activities, Achievements and Involvements 

Society/Involve

ment 

Position Institution Achievement Year 

Chess Club Chairman Chung Hwa 

Independent 

High School 

 2008-2009 

Entrepreneurship 

Society 

Member UTAR  2011-2013 

 

Soft Skill Courses 

Course Institution  Year 

Critical thinking UTAR 2012 

Negotiation Skill UTAR 2012 
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E. Working Experience 

 

1. Company   : High Printing (Segamat) Sdn. Bhd. 

            Position    : Human resource employee 

            Year   : 2009 

 

F. Personal Qualities 

a) Personal Value   

- Highly responsibility and commitment 

- Human resource management skills 

- Coordination ability 

- Management principle skills 

 

b) Language Proficiency 

Language  Written  

(Excellent, good, fair, 

poor) 

Spoken 

(Excellent, good, fair, 

poor) 

English Good Fair 

Malay Fair Fair 

Mandarin Good Good 

Hokkien - Good 

 

 

G. Reference 

Name   : Mohamad Fared bin Mohamad Makmor  

Company    : Universiti Tunku Abdul Rahman 

Position   : Lecturer 

Contact NO.  : 013-6417582 

Email   : faredm@utar.edu.my 
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Resume of Tan Kee Siao 

A. Personal Particulars 

Name   : Tan Kee Siao 

Age   : 22 

Date of Birth  : 24 MAY 1991 

NIRC   : 910524-08-6531 

Nationality  : Malaysia 

Gender   : Male 

Race   : Chinese 

Religion   : Buddha 

Marital Status  : Single 

 

B. Contact Info  

Address : 125, Pesiaran Cempaka Sari 24, Taman Cempaka 

31400  Ipoh, Perak.  

Phone/Mobile  : 012-5373712 

Email Address  : freedomxtan@live.com.my 

 

C. Education Qualification 

 

I. Primary School 

Institution  : S.R.J.K. (C) YUK CHOY 

Duration  : 1998-2003 

 

 

mailto:tankokhang@hotmail.com
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II.  Secondary School 

Institution  : S.M.J.K. SAM TET 

Duration  : 2004-2008 

 

III.  Foundation Programme 

Institution  : UniversitiTunku Abdul Rahman 

Course   : Foundation In Arts 

Duration  : 2010 

CGPA   :2.93 

 

IV.  Bachelor Degree 

Institution  :University Tunku Abdul Rahman 

Course : Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) 

                                      Entrepreneurship 

Duration  : 2011-2013 

CGPA   : 2.87 

 

D. Extra-Curricular Activities, Achievements and Involvements 

Society/Involvement Position Institution Achievement Year 

Harmonica Club Member SAM TET  2004-2008 

Taichi Society Member SAM TET  2005-2007 

Chinese Chess Club Member SAM TET  2007-2008 

Entrepreneurship 

Society 

Member UTAR  2011-2013 
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Soft Skill Courses 

Course Institution  Year 

Taking Responsibility: 

Take Charge! 

UTAR 2012 

Business Grammer UTAR 2012 

Commercial Crime UTAR 2013 

Creating Solution  UTAR 2013 

 

E. Working Experience 

 

1. Company   :Parkson Grand Ipoh 

             Position                :Promoter 

            Year    : 2009 

 

2. Company   : I-Net Cyber Café Sdn Bhd 

 

 Position    : Cashier 

                   Year   : 2009-2010 

 

F. Personal Qualities 

a) Personal Value   

- High Responsibility 

- Cooperate and working as a group 

- Communication skills 

- Networking ability 

 

b) Language Proficiency 

Language  Written  

(excellent, good, fair, 

poor) 

Spoken 

(excellent ,good ,fair ,poor) 

English Good Good 

Malay Good Good 

Mandarin Excellent Excellent 
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G. Reference 

Name   :Mohamad Fared bin Mohamad Makmor 

Company    :University Tunku Abdul Rahman 

Position   : Lecturer 

Contact NO.  :013-6417582 

Email   : faredm@utar.edu.my 
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Resume of Tan Ren Li 

A. Personal Particulars 

Name   : Tan Ren Li 

Age   : 23 

Date of Birth  : 6 MARCH 1990 

NIRC   : 900306-02-5571 

Nationality  : Malaysia 

Gender   : Male 

Race   : Chinese 

Religion   : - 

Marital Status  : Single 

 

B. Contact Info  

Address : 40G, Taman Nam Fong, Jalan Pegawai, 

                                           05050 Alor Star, Kedah. 

Phone/Mobile  : 017-5085099 

Email Address  : renli0306@gmail.com 

 

C. Education Qualification 

 

I. Primary School 

Institution  : S.R.J.K. (C) Keat Hwa (H) 

Duration  : 1997-2002 

 

mailto:renli0306@gmail.com
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II.  Secondary School 

Institution  : S.M.J.K. Keat Hwa 1 

Duration  : 2003-2007 

 

III.  Foundation Programme 

Institution  : University Tunku Abdul Rahman 

Course   : Foundation in Arts 

Duration  : 2008 

CGPA   : 2.4 

 

IV.  Bachelor Degree 

Institution  :UniversitiTunku Abdul Rahman 

Course : Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) 

                                      Entrepreneurship 

Duration  : 2011-2013 

CGPA   : 2.4042 

 

D. Extra-Curricular Activities, Achievements and Involvements 

Society/Involvemen

t 

Position Institution Achievement Year 

Kadet Polis DiRaja 

Malaysia 

 

Cadet Leader Keat Hwa 1  2003-

2007 

Sport Club Member Keat Hwa 1  2003-

2007 

Football Club Member Keat Hwa 1  2007-

2008 

Entrepreneurship 

Society 

Member UTAR  2011-

2013 
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Soft Skill Courses 

Course Institution  Year 

Thinking Out of the Box UTAR 2011 

Taking Responsibility: 

Take Charge! 

UTAR 2012 

Motivational Programme 

for Youth 

UTAR 2012 

The Effective Leader UTAR 2013 

Power !Management of 

your debt by AKPK 

UTAR 2013 

A Crash Course in Taking 

Notes and Making Notes 

UTAR 2013 

Work Ethics in the 

Workplace  

UTAR 2013 

 

 

E. Working Experience 

 

1. Company   :Kedah Shopping Mall 

            Position                          : Promoter 

            Year    : 2005 

2. Company   : Bangalow Restaurant 

 

 Position    : Waiter 

                   Year   : 2007 

3. Company   : Fu Restaurant 

 

 Position    : Waiter 

                   Year   : 2007 

F. Personal Qualities 

a) Personal Value   

- Responsibility 

- Emphasize on Teamwork 

- Good in Communication skills 

- Willing to take positive challenges 

- Networking ability 

- Positive Thinking 

- Self-Motivated 

- Attentive 

- Caring 

- Creative 
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b) Language Proficiency 

Language  Written  

(excellent, good, fair, poor) 

Spoken 

(excellent ,good ,fair ,poor) 

English Good Good 

Malay Good Good 

Mandarin Excellent Excellent 

Cantonese  - Moderate 

Hokkien - Excellent 

 

 

 

G. Reference 

Name   :Mohamad Fared bin Mohamad Makmor 

Company    :University Tunku Abdul Rahman 

Position   : Lecturer 

Contact NO.  :013-6417582 

Email   : faredm@utar.edu.my 
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Resume of Thor Beng Ong 

A. Personal Particular 

Name   : Thor Beng Ong 

Age   : 23 

Date of Birth  : 09 November 1990 

NIRC   : 901109-07-5267 

Nationality  : Malaysia 

Gender   : Male 

Race   : Chinese 

Religion   : Buddha 

Marital Status  : Single 

 

B. Contact Info  

Address   : 230 MK1 Pantai Acheh 11010 Balik Pulau Penang 

Phone/Mobile  : 016-4594008 

Email Address  : FreedomOng_X10A@hotmail.com 

 

C. Education Qualification 

 

I. Primary School 

Institution  : S.J.K(C) Sacred Heart Balik Pulau 

Duration  : 1997-2002 
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II.  Secondary School 

Institution  : S.M.J.K(C) Sacred Heart Balik Pulau 

Duration  : 2003-2007 

 

III.  Pre-University 

Institution  : SMK Seri Balik Pulau 

Course   : STPM  

Duration  : 2008-2009 

CGPA   : 1.75 

 

IV.  Bachelor Degree 

Institution  : Universiti Tunku Abdul Rahman  

Course : Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) 

                                      Entrepreneurship 

Duration  : 2011-2013 

CGPA   : 2.5 

 

D. Extra-Curricular Activities, Achievements and Involvements 

Society/Involve

ment 

Position Institution Achievement Year 

Scout Quartermast

er 

SMJK(C) 

Sacred Heart 

 2003-2007 

Prefect resource 

room 

Committee  SMJK(C) 

Sacred Heart 

 2006-2007 

PBSM Member SMK Seri 

Balik Pulau 

 2008-2009 

Form 6 Society Member SMK Seri 

Balik Pulau 

 2008-2009 

Entrepreneurship 

Society 

Member UTAR  2012-2013 
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Soft Skill Course 

Course Institution  Year 

Taking Responsibility: 

Take Charge! 

UTAR 2012 

Negotiation Skill UTAR 2012 

9
th
 Malaysia Festival of 

the Mind 

UTAR 2013 

The Effective Leader  UTAR 2013 

 

E. Working Experience 

Company   : IQ Group (M) Sdn Bhd Penang 

Position    : Operator 

Year   : 2007-2008  

 

F. Personal Qualities 

a) Personal Value   

- Highly responsibility and commitment 

- Able to learn and work independently or team  

- Well organized  

- Caring for employees and business partner 

 

b) Language Proficiency 

Language  Written  

(excellent, good, fair, 

poor) 

Spoken 

(excellent ,good ,fair ,poor

) 

English Fair Fair 

Malay Fair Fair 

Mandarin Good Good 

Hakka - Fair 

Hokkien - Fair 

 

G. Reference 

Name   : Mohamad Fared bin Mohamad Makmor  

Company    : Universiti Tunku Abdul Rahman 

Position   : Lecture 

Contact NO.  : +6013-6417582 

Email   : faredm@utar.edu.my 
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Appendix O 

Accounting Firm Name Card 
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Appendix P 

Company Registration Documents: Form: 13A, 6, 48A, 9, 49 

FORM 13A 
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FORM 6 
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FORM 48A 
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FORM 9 
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FORM 49 
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Appendix Q 

Trademark Registration Form 
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Appendix R  

Patent Registration Form 
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Appendix S 

 

Detailed Financial Statements 

 

Start-up cost 

Start-up expenses  RM RM 

Business registration fee 8000   

Incorporation's name registration fee 60   

 Pattern (10years) 780   

Trademark fee 250   

Domain name 80   

Electricity and Water 700   

Internet & telephone  600   

Renovation 200000   

Two month Rental deposit (land=10000, outlet= 5000) 30000 240470 

      

Machinery & tools     

Light machinery 57000   

Heavy machinery 648000   

Forklift 65000 770000 

      

Vehicle     

Truck (Hino)   80000 

      

Office Equipment      

Furniture and fittings 60000   

Computers (x15) 45000   

Others equipment 10000 115000 

      

Miscellaneous     

Security system 3100   

Uniform (100x22) 2200   

Business card (1000 ) 75   
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Stationery  2000 7375 

    1212845 

(+)Working capital reserves for contingencies   10000 

Total start-up cost    1222845 

 

 

Machinery Used 

Machinery & Tools Price, RM 

Automatic double end milter saw 18000 

Automatic angel shape 28000 

CHC bring and router  235000 

Double roller and coating machine 260000 

Vertical multiple spindle boring machine 11000 

Visual polishing machine 153000 

 Forklift (Toyota)  65000 

Total 770000 

 

 

 

Production Plan Year 2014-2016 

Year 2014 

 

JAN FEB MAR  APR MAY  JUN JULY  AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC 

Budgeted 

Sales 

72 60 50 65 75 79 82 76 65 80 85 93 

Desired 

Ending 

Inv 

12 10 13 15 16 17 16 13 16 17 19 21 

Total 

 

84 70 63 80 91 96 98 89 81 97 104 114 

Beginning 

Inv. 

0 12 10 13 15 16 17 16 13 16 17 19 

Planned 

Production 

84 58 53 67 86 80 81 73 78 81 87 95 
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Year 2015 

 

JAN FEB MAR  APR MAY  JUN JULY  AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC 

Budgeted 

Sales 

105 102 98 85 80 86 80 75 70 80 90 100 

Desired 

Ending 

Inv 

21 20 17 16 18 16 15 14 16 18 20 21 

Total 

 

126 122 115 111 98 102 95 89 86 98 110 121 

Beginning 

Inv. 

21 21 20 17 16 18 16 15 14 16 18 20 

Planned 

Production 

105 101 95 94 82 84 79 74 72 82 92 101 

 

Year 2016 

 

JAN FEB MAR  APR MAY  JUN JULY  AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC 

Budgeted 

Sales 

105 110 100 95 95 90 85 92 98 108 112 120 

Desired 

Ending 

Inv 

22 20 19 19 18 17 19 20 22 23 24 25 

Total 

 

127 130 119 114 113 107 104 112 120 131 136 145 

Beginning 

Inv. 

21 22 20 19 19 18 17 19 20 22 23 24 

Planned 

Production 

106 102 99 91 94 89 87 93 100 109 113 121 

 

 

 

Sales Forecast 2014 

Month Jan Feb Mar  Apr  May Jun July 

Customer 

numbers 

72 60 50 65 75 79 82 

Sales 

Revenue, 

RM 

288000 240000 200000 260000 300000 316000 328000 
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Month Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

Customer 

numbers 

76 65 80 85 93 882 

Sales 

Revenue, 

RM 

 288000 240000 200000 260000 300000 316000 

 

Sales Forecast 2015 

Month Jan Feb Mar  Apr  May Jun July 

Customer 

numbers 

105 102 98 85 80 86 80 

Sales 

Revenue, 

RM 

420000 408000 392000 340000 320000 344000 320000 

 

Month Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

Customer 

numbers 

75 70 80 90 100 1051 

Sales 

Revenue, 

RM 

300000 280000 320000 360000 400000 4204000 

 

Sales Forecast 2016 

Month Jan Feb Mar  Apr  May Jun July 

Customer 

numbers 

105 110 100 95 95 90 85 

Sales 

Revenue, 

RM 

42000

0 

440000 400000 380000 380000 360000 340000 

 

Month Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

Customer 

numbers 

92 98 108 112 120 1210 

Sales 

Revenue, 

RM 

368000 392000 432000 448000 480000 4840000 
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Administration Expenses 2014 

 

 

JAN 

(RM) 

FEB 

(RM) 

MAR  

(RM)  

APR 

(RM) 

MAY  

(RM) 

JUN 

(RM) 

JUL 

(RM) 

Salary 57450 57450 57450 57450 57450 57450 57450 

EPF 7468.5 7468.5 7468.5 7468.5 7468.5 7468.5 7468.5 

Socso 684.7 684.7 684.7 684.7 684.7 684.7 684.7 

Research and 

development 

14400 12000 10000 13000 15000 15800 16400 

Auditing Fee - - - - - - - 

Insurance - - - - - - - 

 

 

 AUG 

(RM) 

SEP 

(RM) 

OCT 

(RM)  

NOV 

(RM) 

DEC 

(RM)  

TOTAL  

(RM) 

Salary 57450 57450 57450 57450 57450 689400 

EPF 7468.5 7468.5 7468.5 7468.5 7468.5 89622 

Socso 684.7 684.7 684.7 684.7 684.7 8216.4 

Research 

and 

development 

15200 14000 16000 17000 18600 176400 

Auditing 

Fee 

    800 800 

Insurance     10573.05 10573.05 

      975011.5 

     Round 

up 

975012 
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Administration Expenses 2015 

 JAN 

(RM)  

FEB 

(RM) 

MAR  

(RM) 

APR 

(RM) 

MAY  

(RM) 

JUN 

(RM)  

JUL 

(RM) 

Salary 60322.5

0 

60322.5

0 

60322.5

0 

60322.5

0 

60322.5

0 

60322.5

0 

60322.5

0 

EPF 7842 7842 7842 7842 7842 7842 7842 

Socso 717.70 717.70 717.70 717.70 717.70 717.70 717.70 

Research 

and 

developme

nt 

21000 20400 19600 17000 16000 17200 16000 

Auditing 

Fee 

- - - - - - - 

Insurance - - - - - - - 

 

 

 AUG 

(RM) 

SEP 

(RM) 

OCT 

(RM)  

NOV 

(RM) 

DEC 

(RM)  

TOTAL  

(RM) 

Salary 60322.50 60322.50 60322.50 60322.50 60322.50 723870 

EPF 7842 7842 7842 7842 7842 94104 

Socso 717.70 717.70 717.70 717.70 717.70 8612.40 

Research 

and 

development 

15000 14000 16000 18000 20000 201200 

Auditing 

Fee 

    800 800 

Insurance     10573.05 10573.05 

      1027786.4 

     Round 

up 

1027786 
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Administration Expenses 2016 

 JAN 

(RM

) 

FEB 

(RM) 

MAR 

(RM) 

APR 

(RM) 

MAY  

(RM) 

JUN 

(RM) 

JUL 

(RM) 

Salary 63338

.70 

63338.7

0 

63338.7

0 

63338.7

0 

63338.7

0 

63338.7

0 

63338.

7 

EPF 8231.

95 

8231.95 8231.95 8231.95 8231.95 8231.95 8231.9

5 

Socso 764.8 764.8 764.8 764.8 764.8 764.8 764.8 

Research 

and 

development 

21000 22000 20000 19000 19000 18000 17000 

Auditing Fee - - - - - - - 

Insurance - - - - - - - 

 

 

 AUG 

(RM) 

SEP 

(RM) 

OCT 

(RM) 

NOV 

(RM) 

DEC 

(RM) 

TOTAL 

(RM) 

Salary 63338.70 63338.70 63338.70 63338.70 63338.70 760064.4 

EPF 8231.95 8231.95 8231.95 8231.95 8231.95 98783.4 

Socso 764.8 764.8 764.8 764.8 764.8 9177.6 

Research 

and 

development 

18400 19600 21600 22400 24000 242000 

Auditing 

Fee 

    800 800 

Insurance     10573.05 10573.05 

     Total 1121398.45 

     Round 

up 

1121399 
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Utility Expenses 2014 

 

 

JAN 

(RM) 

FEB 

(RM) 

MAR  

(RM) 

APR 

(RM) 

MAY  

(RM) 

JUN 

(RM)  

JUL 

(RM) 

Electricity  1700 1500 1500 1500 1700 1700 1900 

Water 350 300 300 300 350 350 400 

Internet and telephone 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 

 

 AUG 

(RM) 

SEP 

(RM)  

OCT 

(RM) 

NOV 

(RM) 

DEC 

(RM)  

TOTAL  

(RM) 

Electricity  1700 1500 1900 1900 18500 20500 

Water 350 300 400 400 450 4250 

Internet and telephone 599 599 599 599 599 7188 

      31938 

 

Utility Expenses 2015 

 

 

JAN 

(RM) 

FEB 

(RM) 

MAR  

(RM)  

APR 

(RM) 

MAY  

(RM) 

JUN 

(RM)  

JUL 

(RM) 

Electricity  1895 1893 1875 1740 1730 1752 1730 

Water 396.1 394.32 381 363.21 360.88 363.1 361.44 

Internet and 

telephone 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 

 

 AUG 

(RM) 

SEP 

(RM) 

OCT 

(RM)  

NOV 

(RM) 

DEC 

(RM)  

TOTAL  

(RM) 

Electricity  1720 1710 1730 1870 1880 21525 

Water 356.99 351.88 361.33 386.43 385.88 4462.56 

Internet and 

telephone 599 599 599 599 599 7188 

      33175.56 

     Rounded up 33176 
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Utility Expenses 2016 

 

 

JAN 

(RM) 

FEB 

(RM) 

MAR  

(RM)  

APR 

(RM) 

MAY  

(RM) 

JUN 

(RM)  

JUL 

(RM) 

Electricity  1905 1910 1890 1880 1880 1875 1745 

Water 399.77 402.27 389.82 379.69 379.69 374.04 371.97 

Internet and 

telephone 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 

 

 AUG 

(RM) 

SEP 

(RM) 

OCT 

(RM) 

NOV 

(RM) 

DEC 

(RM)  

TOTAL  

(RM) 

Electricity  1876 1885 1910.25 1915 1930 22601.25 

Water 383.88 387.47 398.21 406.32 412.51 4685.64 

Internet and 

telephone 599 599 599 599 599 7188 

      34474.89 

     

Rounded 

Up 34475 

 

Fuel Expenses 

 2014(RM) 2015(RM) 2016 (RM) 

JAN  1200 1410 1377 

FEB 1100 1400 1420 

MARCH  1000 1360 1333 

APR 1100 1260 1231 

MAY  1200 1165 1231 

JUN 1200 1240 1221 

JUL 1300 1165 1172 

AUG 1200 1140 1228 

SEP 1100 1110 1323 

OCT 1300 1160 1421 

NOV 1300 1330 1443 

DEC 1400 1380 1476 

TOTAL  14400 15120 15876 
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Salary EPF and SOSCO of the year 2014 

Position Monthly 

salary 

(RM) 

Number 

of 

employe

es 

Total 

salary 

(RM) 

EPF 

rate 

(RM

) 

Total 

EPF 

(RM) 

SOSC

O rate 

(RM) 

Total 

SOCSO 

(RM) 

Operation 950 15 14250 123.

5 

1852.50 16.65 249.75 

Superviso

r of 

factory 

1800 2 3600 234 468 30.65 61.30 

Designer 2500 2 5000 325 650 42.85 85.70 

Executive 1800 4 7200 234 936 30.65 122.60 

Manager 3500 5 17500 455 2275 0 0 

Superviso

r of outlet 

1800 1 1800 234 234 30.65 30.65 

Salespers

on 

1200 3 3600 156 468 20.15 60.45 

Cleaner 900 2 1800 117 234 14.85 29.70 

Security 900 3 2700 117 351 14.85 44.55 

Total 15350 37 57450  7468.50  687.70 

 

Salary EPF and SOSCO of the year 2015 

Position Monthly 

salary 

(RM) 

Num

ber of 

empl

oyees 

Total 

salary 

(RM) 

EPF 

rate 

(RM) 

Total 

EPF 

(RM) 

SOSC

O rate 

(RM) 

Total 

SOCS

O 

(RM) 

Operati

on 

997.50 15 14962.50 129.68 1945.2 16.65 249.75 

Supervi

sor of 

factory 

1890 2 3780 245.7 491.4 32.35 64.70 

Designe

r  

2625 2 5250 341.25 682.5 46.35 92.70 

Executi

ve 

1890 4 7560 245.7 982.8 32.35 129.40 

Manage

r 

3675 5 18375 477.75 2388.75 0 0 

Supervi

sor of 

outlet 

1890 1 1890 245.7 245.7 32.35 32.35 
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Depreciation Rates 

  2014 2015 2016 

  Depreciation 

rate,% 

RM RM RM 

Office 

equipment 

10 11500 11500 11500 

Machinery 15 115500 115500 115500 

Vehicle 10 8000 8000 8000 

Total   135000 135000 135000 

 

Salesper

son 

1260 3 3780 163.8 491.4 21.85 65.55 

Cleaner 945 2 1890 122.85 245.7 16.65 33.3 

Security 945 3 2835 122.85 368.55 16.65 49.95 

Total 16117.5 37 60322.50  7842  717.70 

Salary EPF and SOSCO of the year 2016 

 
Position 

Monthly 
salary 
(RM) 

Num
ber of 
empl
oyees 

Total 
salary 
(RM) 

EPF 
rate 
(RM) 

Total 
EPF 
(RM) 

SOSC
O 

rate 
(RM) 

Total 
SOCSO 
(RM) 

Operatio
n 

1047.38 15 15710.7 136.16 2042.4 18.35 275.25 

Supervis
or of 
factory 

1984.5 2 3969 257.98 515.96 34.15 68.3 

Designer 2756.25 2 5512.50 358.31 714.62 48.15 96.3 
Executive 1984.5 4 7938 257.98 1031.9

2 
34.15 136.6 

Manager 3858.75 5 19293.75 501.63 2508.15 0 0 
Supervis
or of 
outlet 

1984.5 1 1984.5 257.98 257.98 34.15 34.15 

Salespers
on 

1323 3 3969 171.99 515.97 23.65 70.95 

Cleaner 992.25 2 1984.5 128.99 257.98 16.65 33.30 
Security 992.25 3 2976.75 128.99 386.97 16.65 49.95 
Total 16923.38 37 63338.70  8231.95  764.8 
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Appendix T 

SOCSO Form 
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SOCSO Contribution Schedule 
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Appendix U 

EPF Form
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Appendix V 

Company Uniform 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


